
   

CITY OF LA VISTA 
8116 PARK VIEW BOULEVARD  

LA VISTA, NE 68128 
 P: (402) 331-4343 

 
PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA 

MAY 20, 2021 – 6:30 P.M. 
 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Approval of Meeting Minutes – April 15, 2021  
 
3.  Old Business 
 
4. New Business 
 

A. Final Plat – La Vista City Centre Replat 4 – La Vista City Centre, LLC 
i.         Staff Report – Christopher Solberg, AICP 

ii.         Recommendation 
 

B. 2022-2026 Capital Improvements Plan 
i.         Staff Report – Rachel Carl & Jeff Calentine  

ii.       Public Hearing 
iii.         Recommendation 

 
5. Comments from the Floor 

 

6. Comments from the Planning Commission 
 
7. Comments from Staff  
 
8. Adjournment 
 
 
 

The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings.  If special accommodations are required, please 
contact City Hall prior to the meeting at (402) 331-4343.  A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council 
Chamber.  Citizens may address the Planning Commission about items not on the agenda under “comments from 
the floor”.  Comments should be limited to three minutes.  We ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an 
organized meeting.   



CITY OF LA VISTA 
8116 PARK VIEW BOULEVARD  

LA VISTA, NE 68128 
P: (402) 331-4343 

 
PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES  

APRIL 15, 2021 6:30 P.M. 
 

The City of La Vista Planning Commission held a meeting on Thursday, April 15, 2021 in the Harold 
“Andy” Anderson Council Chamber at La Vista City Hall, 8116 Park View Boulevard. Chairman Wetuski 
called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. with the following members present: Mike Krzywicki, Gayle 
Malmquist, Harold Sargus, John Gahan, Kathleen Alexander, Mike Circo, and Josh Frey. Members absent 
were: Jason Dale, Mike Circo, and Patrick Coghlan. Also, in attendance were Chris Solberg, Deputy 
Community Development Director; Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director; Cale Brodersen, 
Assistant City Planner; Meghan Engberg, Permit Technician; and Pat Dowse, City Engineer. 

Legal notice of the public meeting and hearing were posted, distributed, and published according to 
Nebraska law.  Notice was simultaneously given to all members of the Planning Commission. All 
proceedings shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

1. Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Wetuski at 6:30 p.m.  Copies of the agenda and 
staff reports were made available to the public.  

2. Approval of Meeting Minutes – February 18, 2021 

Krzywicki moved, seconded by Malmquist, to approve the February 18, 2021 minutes. Ayes: 
Krzywicki, Gahan, Alexander, Frey, Sargus, Wetuski, and Malmquist. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: Dale, Circo, and Coghlan. Motion Carried, (7-0) 

3. Old Business 

None. 

4. New Business 
A. Conditional Use Permit – 12806 Emiline Street – American Heritage Firearms, LLC 

 
i. Staff Report – Cale Brodersen: Brodersen stated that the applicant, American 

Heritage Firearms, LLC, is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to operate a 
gunsmithing operation in the garage of a home located at 12806 Emiline St. 
Brodersen reminded the commission that there are two other home occupation 
gunsmithing businesses in the City’s jurisdiction and that the same requirements will 
exist for this Conditional Use Permit. He then went over a couple of the 
requirements. Brodersen that the Fire Marshall and Police Department have 
reviewed the request and are comfortable with it due to the requirements of the ATF 
needed to obtain the FFL. Staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit 



for Lot 492 Millard Highlands South Replat, with the requirements outlined in the 
staff report, as the request is consistent with La Vista’s Comprehensive Plan and 
Zoning Ordinance.  
 

ii. Public Hearing; Wetuski opened the public hearing. 
 

Pat and Brian Lichter, owners of American Heritage Firearms, LLC, came forward and 
offered to answer any questions. Pat Lichter said that this is not something that they 
are looking to make a lot of money from, that it is mostly family and friends that they 
will be doing business for. Brian mentioned that this is something they intend to have 
as a hobby, not as a career.  
 
Sargus asked if they thought they would do more gunsmithing versus gun sales. 
 
Pat Lichter said that they are not actually gunsmiths and that they will just be doing 
sales. Brian mentioned that the ATF calls this type of license a “gunsmithing license” 
even if it only involves sales. Pat also mentioned that they will not be loading or 
selling ammunition.  
 
Sargus brought up the recommendation report by staff and asked why it was 
necessary to have section IV B.1 if there will not be any ammunition. 
 
Brodersen said that it wouldn’t apply to the home occupation since they are not 
actually dealing or stocking ammunition, but that it was  included to ensure 
conformance with fire and life safety codes if the owners have a personal supply of 
ammunition in the house. 
 
Frey mentioned that there wasn’t a No Objections Form put in the packet and asked 
if any of the close neighbors had objections or issues, or, if the planning department 
had seen or heard of any issues.  
 
Lichter said that there were three neighbors that opted not to sign, that there were 
no objections or concerns, they just chose not to sign. He also mentioned that had 
been discussion on the NextDoor App regarding this and that he provided his contact 
information, what they would be doing, and that one of the motivations for them 
doing this was to try and bring in one of the .50 caliber guns that was on his 
Grandfather’s plane that is currently in the Netherlands.  
 
Frey then asked if the neighbors were aware of the Planning Commission meeting or 
the City Council meeting.  
 
Lichter said that it was included in the post on NextDoor.  
 
Krzywicki asked if they would be repairing and selling guns and if they were going to 
be old or new guns that were being sold.  
 
Lichter said that they would be new, manufacturer supplied guns. 
 



 
Wetuski closed the Public Hearing.  
 

iii. Recommendation: Malmquist moved, seconded by Frey, to recommend approval of 
the Conditional Use Permit for Lot 492 Millard Highlands South Replat, with the 
requirements outlined in this staff report, as the request is consistent with La Vista’s 
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance. Ayes: Krzywicki, Gahan, Alexander, 
Frey, Sargus, Wetuski, and Malmquist. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Dale, 
Circo, and Coghlan. Motion Carried, (7-0) 
 
 

B. Zoning Ordinance Amendment – Section 7.11 (Wireless Telecommunications Facilities) 
 
i. Staff Report- Cale Brodersen: Brodersen stated that staff are proposing an 

amendment to Section 7.11 of the Zoning Ordinance, which relates to wireless 
communication facilities. He said that several years ago, the FCC passed new 
regulations regarding eligible facilities requests. He explained that equipment 
modifications to existing cell towers, like upgrading individual antennas or radios, 
are considered eligible facilities. Currently, the City’s Zoning Ordinance requires a 
Conditional Use Permit for such requests, which means  public hearings at both 
Planning Commission and  City Council meetings. He said that the new FCC Order 
made it so that local governments must process those requests within 60 days, 
which can be difficult to achieve with the current review process due to public 
hearing notice requirements. Brodersen said that this amendment will allow staff to 
review requests for eligible facilities administratively so they can complete the 
review in the timeline mandated by the FCC. Staff recommends approval of the 
Zoning Text Amendments to Section 7.11 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance. 
 
 

ii. Public Hearing: Wetuski opened the Public Hearing. 
 
Wetuski closed the Public Hearing as no members of the public came forward. 
 

iii. Recommendation: Malmquist moved, seconded by Sargus, to recommend approval 
of the Zoning Text Amendments to Section 7.11 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance. 
Ayes: Krzywicki, Gahan, Alexander, Frey, Sargus, Wetuski, and Malmquist. Nays: 
None. Abstain: None. Absent: Dale, Circo, and Coghlan. Motion Carried, (7-0) 
 
 
 

5. Comments from the Floor 
 



None. 
 
 

6. Comments from the Planning Commission  
 
Gahan asked how many cell towers are currently in La Vista now. 
 
Solberg said there are around 8 currently. 
 
Brodersen said that most of those have CUP’s, so they do go around and do annual inspections. 
 
Gahan asked if they saw more towers coming to La Vista. 
 
Brodersen said not necessarily, that with small cell and new technology, wireless providers 
prefer to have smaller facilities spread more throughout the city. He said that if there was 
request for a new tower, that would still need to go through the full review process with public 
hearings, and that the amendment proposed tonight does not affect those. 
 
Gahan asked if the coverage in La Vista is sufficient. 
 
Solberg said that it depended on what bandwidth you were talking about and as technology gets 
better, then we will start to see more requests for facilities upgrades.  
 
Krzywicki brought up the last meeting and the discussion of the development of the Rocket Car 
Wash on West Giles Road.  
 
Brodersen said that was for a PUD for an office building next to that.  
 
Krzywicki said that he had brought up at the meeting that he had seen cars parking on that 
access road by the dental office. He said that he has always been a stickler for parking because 
he had always wondered if we are requiring enough parking in certain developments and that 
it’s obvious that dental office is over capacity because the lot was full and there were 4 cars 
parked on the access road. He then mentioned that it was brought up that the overflow traffic 
would be able to park in the new development and was wondering if someone in the city could 
look at how it was originally platted and approved to see if our current parking requirements are 
sufficient.  
 
Brodersen said that their intention is to a deep dive into the Zoning Ordinance and potentially 
update many of the sections in the next 2 years and that one of the things they really want to 
look into is the parking requirements.  
 
Fountain said that it is tough sometimes to get them exact when there’s professional office 
standards, which in some cases there will be way too many and in others it ends up being a very 
successful business and will have overflow.  
 
Wetuski brought up the residents of the farm that were at the last meeting that were 
complaining about the light and said that he drove out there and saw that the light fixture is 180 
degrees off and isn’t facing the parking lot.  



 
Solberg said that the architect did talk to him about that, and he did go out there and saw that it 
is 180 degrees from what it should be. Solberg told the architect that when they are starting to 
develop the new lot, to have the contractor flip the light around.  
 
 

7. Comments from Staff 
 
Fountain said that the Zoning Map Amendment and the items related to  Lots 2 and 3 Gary and 
Debbie Pink Number 3 for TNT Holdings was approved by the City Council, as were the 
applications relating to the Streck Housing project. Fountain mentioned that things are really 
picking up this Spring; that the amphitheater will probably be starting construction in a few 
months and that the City will be building the interface and the second parking garage soon. He 
also pointed out the building in City Centre that is currently under construction that will house 4 
restaurants.  
 
 
 

8. Adjournment 
 
Wetuski adjourned the meeting at 6:52 p.m. 
 

 

Reviewed by Planning Commission:   

 
 
________________________________________ 
Planning Commission Secretary 
 
______________________________________  _________________ 
Planning Commission Chair                                                      Date 

 





 

 

 
TO:  Planning Commission Members  
 
FROM: Christopher Solberg, Deputy Community Development Director 
 
CC:  City Council Members and applicable City Staff 
 
DATE: 5/20/2021 
 
RE:  La Vista City Centre Replat 4 Final Plat - Reapproval 
 
 

 
 
Agenda Item 4A: La Vista City Centre Replat 4 Final Plat - Reapproval 

 

The Final Plat for La Vista City Centre Replat 4 was approved by City Council on March 
3, 2020. However, due to development delays related to the current pandemic, the Final 
Plat was never signed and recorded with the Sarpy County Register of Deeds. 
 
As per Section 3.04.06 of the Subdivision Regulations, final plats that are not recorded 
within 90 days of approval by City Council are null and void. As such the plat will need to 
go through the full approval process to be re-approved. 
 
On February 18, 2021 the Planning Commission re-approved of the Final Plat for La 
Vista City Centre Replat 4. However, due to minor changes requested by the City’s 
architect for the pavilion structure to be constructed in Central Park, the Final Plat has 
been re-submitted to the Planning Commission for review. 

 

Staff Recommendation Item 4A:  Staff recommends reapproval of La Vista City 
Centre Replat 4 Final Plat, subject to satisfaction of all applicable requirements, 
including without limitation, notice, hearing, recording of redevelopment agreement 
amendment, subdivision agreement amendment, and applicable property conveyances. 
 



CITY OF LA VISTA 
PLANNING DIVISION 

RECOMMENDATION REPORT 

CASE NUMBER: PSFP 19-0001 FOR HEARING ON: March 3, 2020 
REPORT PREPARED ON: February 24, 2020 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
A. APPLICANT: 

La Vista City Centre LLC 
P.O. Box 428 
Boys Town, NE 68010 

B. PROPERTY OWNERS: 

Lot 1 La Vista City Centre Replat Three and Lot 13 La Vista City 
Centre: 
La Vista City Centre LLC 
222 S. 15th Street, Suite 1404S 
Omaha, NE 68102 

OutlotA La Vista City Centre and PT of Tax Lot 12, 14-14-12: 
City of La Vista 
8116 Park View Blvd. 
La Vista , NE 68128 

C. LOCATION : North of the intersection of Main Street and City 
Centre Drive. 

D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 13 and Outlet A La Vista City Centre, 
Lot 1 La Vista City Centre Replat 3, and portions of Tax Lot 12 14-
14-12 

E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): Final Plat and Subdivision Agreement 
for proposed Lots 1-3 La Vista City Centre Replat 4 and the 
dedication of associated right-of-way for the purpose of 
redevelopment. 

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: 
• Portions of Tax Lot 12 14-14-12 - R-1, Single-Family 

Residential with Gateway Corridor District (Overlay District); 
vacant; unused (Portions of the proposed Lot 3 La Vista City 
Centre Replat 4 within this area are proposed to be rezoned 
MU-CC, Mixed Use-City Centre District). 

• Lot 13 and Outlet A La Vista City Centre - Mixed Use City 
Centre; vacant. 

• Lot 1 La Vista City Centre Replat 3 - Mixed Use City Centre; 
vacant. 
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G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 
1. Final Plat and Subdivision Agreement to replat the lots listed in 

the request into 3 lots and the dedication of associated right-of­
way for the purpose of redevelopment. 

H. SIZE OF SITE: 4.635 Acres 

II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The land is generally flat with a 

gradual downward slope generally north and east. The slope 
significantly increases downward along the northern half. 

B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA ZONING AND LAND USES: 
1. North: La Vista Civic Centre Park, R-1 Single-Family 

Residential with a Gateway Corridor Overlay 
(Overlay District) and a FF/FW Flood Plain 
District (Overlay District); Open Recreation 
Space 

2. East: Lot 14 La Vista City Centre, MU-CC, Mixed 
Use City Centre District; Mixed Use 
development; and 
La Vista Civic Centre Park, R-1 Single-Family 
Residential with a Gateway Corridor District 
(Overlay District) and a FF/FW Flood Plain 
District (Overlay District); Open Recreation 
Space. 

3. South: La Vista City Centre; MU-CC, Mixed Use City 
Centre District; Mixed Use development. 

4. West: Lot 12 La Vista City Centre Replat 3, MU-CC, 
Mixed Use City Centre District; vacant; and 
La Vista Civic Centre Park, R-1 Single-Family 
Residential with a Gateway Corridor District 
(Overlay District) and a FF/FW Flood Plain 
District (Overlay District); Open Recreation 
Space. 

C. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: 
1. The final plat for La Vista City Centre was originally 

approved by City Council on July 19, 2016. 
2. The preliminary plat for La Vista City Centre Replat 4 was 

approved on August 20, 2019. 

D. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: 
1. Section 5.06 of the Zoning Regulations - R-1 Single-Family 

Residential 
2. Section 5.18 of the Zoning Regulations- FF/FW Flood Plain 

District (Overlay District) 
3. Section 5.19 of the Zoning Regulations - MU-CC Mixed Use 

City Centre District 
4. Section 3.05 of the Subdivision Regulations - Final Plats 
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Ill. ANALYSIS 
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Future Land Use Map of the 

Comprehensive Plan designates areas within proposed Lots 1 and 
3 as Mixed Use. The areas within Lot 2 will remain designated as 
Parks and Recreation. 

8. OTHER PLANS: This area has also been designated as blighted 
and substandard and in need of redevelopment. A proposed 
amendment to the 84th Street Redevelopment Plan would 
incorporate part of the northern portion of the former City golf 
course into the mixed use redevelopment project area. 

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS: 

1. The proposed La Vista City Center Replat 4 Final Plat 
includes the dedication of additional right-of-way along City 
Centre Drive. This allows for right-of-way access to the lot in 
this request. 

2. The access point at 84th Street and Summer Drive has been 
converted to a temporary construction entrance. Existing 
access to City Centre Drive is from Main Street, with 
connections to 84th Street and Giles Road through the 
internal road system. The development plan also proposes 
the connection of City Center Drive to 84th Street in the near 
future. 

Sidewalk and trail connections will be made at the time of 
development for each of the parcels involved in the plat. 

3. A technical memorandum regarding traffic has been 
provided to update the previous traffic impact study 
performed by Olsson in August 2016 for the La Vista City 
Centre project. This memorandum was compiled to assess 
the traffic impacts associated with the proposed land use 
change on the north end of the La Vista City Centre project. 

Staff review of the technical memorandum concluded that 
the infrastructure that exists and that has been designed and 
nearing completion in La Vista City Centre is sufficient for 
the smaller events. That is based on the prediction in the 
memo that up to 400 persons in 200 vehicles would be 
arriving during the PM peak hour, which will overlap with the 
typical PM peak demand of the corridor. 

It is recommended that an Event Traffic Management Plan 
be prepared and made part of a Security, Maintenance, and 
Operations Plan and the Conditional Use Permit. Such plan 
shall be approved by, and on record with the La Vista Police 
Department as a condition of the Conditional Use Permit. 
The proposed permit also would provide for adjustment of 
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IV. 

V. 

event start times as needed if anticipated traffic for events 
overlapping with peak hour traffic on 84th Street is greater 
than the predicted in the technical memorandum. 

D. UTILITIES: 
1. The properties have access to water, sanitary sewer, gas, 

power and communication utilities. 

REVIEW COMMENTS: 
1. Applicant is proposing to develop an Event Center on proposed Lot 

3, which would incorporate and require rezoning to MU-CC, Mixed 
Use-City Center zoning vacant unused portions of the property 
immediately adjacent to the north of La Vista City Centre. 

As the proposed event center use is only allowed within the Mixed­
Use City Centre zoning district as a conditional use, the applicant 
would need to obtain a conditional use permit to allow the use. 

2. An existing sanitary and an existing storm sewer easement will be 
released as part of this plat. New easements are shown and will be 
dedicated as separate instruments in conjunction with the plat. 

3. A portion of Lot 2, as proposed, will fall within the FF/FW Flood 
Plain District (Overlay District). A Floodplain Development Permit 
will most likely need to be obtained as to ensure flood hazards are 
analyzed as to satisfy the conditions of the zoning ordinance. 

4. An amendment to the Subdivision Agreement has been prepared to 
address public infrastructure installation and expenditures. There 
will also be a need for some form of agreement to address shared, 
common-area improvements between the lots. 

5. The overall disturbed area will exceed five acres, which might 
require modification of erosion control permit(s) in Permix. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION - Final Plat: 
Staff recommends approval of La Vista City Centre Replat 4 Final Plat and 
related subdivision agreement amendment, subject to satisfaction of all 
applicable requirements, including without limitation, notice, hearing, and 
approval of an amendment to the Redevelopment Plan and approval and 
recording of redevelopment agreement amendment, subdivision 
agreement amendment, and applicable property conveyances. 
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VI. PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 
The Planning Commission held a public meeting on February 20, 2020 
and unanimously voted to recommend approval of La Vista City Centre 
Replat 4 Final Plat, subject to such modifications or conditions, if any, as 
the City Administrator determines necessary or appropriate, satisfaction of 
all applicable requirements, including without limitation, notice, hearing , 
and approval of an amendment to the Redevelopment Plan and approval 
and recording of final replat, redevelopment agreement amendment, 
subdivision agreement amendment, and applicable property conveyances. 

VII. ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT: 
1. Vicinity Map 
2. Staff Review Letters 
3. Final Plat Map set 

VIII. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO: 
1. Eric Williams, Olsson Associates Inc. 
2. Chris Erickson, La Vista City Centre, LLC 
3. Public Upon equest 

I 

!:\Community Development\Planning Department\City Counci l\Staff Reports\2020\PSFP 19-0001 - La Vi sta City Centre Replat 4.Docx 
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SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE RECORDS OF MY OFFICE SHOW NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL

TAXES DUE OR DELINQUENT AGAINST THE LAND DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S

CERTIFICATE AS APPEARS ON THIS PLAT,

ON THIS  DAY OF  , 2021.

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER

PRINTED NAME

ACCEPTANCE BY LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL

THE PLAT OF LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT FOUR, LOTS 1 THRU 3 WAS APPROVED AND ACCEPTED

BY THE LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL,

ON THIS  DAY OF  , 2021.

PAM BUETHE, CITY CLERK DOUGLAS KINDIG, MAYOR

APPROVAL BY LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

THE PLAT OF LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT FOUR, LOTS 1 THRU 3 WAS APPROVED BY THE LA

VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION,

ON THIS  DAY OF  , 2021.

CHAIRPERSON, LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION

NOTES

1. ALL INTERNAL LINES ARE RADIAL/PERPENDICULAR

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AS NON-RADIAL (NR).

2. ALL INTERNAL ANGLES ARE 90° UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.

3. ANGLES MEASURED ADJACENT TO CURVES ARE

MEASURED TO THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE.

REVIEW BY SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

THIS PLAT OF LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT FOUR, LOTS 1 THRU 3 WAS REVIEWED BY THE

SARPY COUNTY SURVEYOR'S OFFICE THIS  DAY OF 

 , 2021.

COUNTY SURVEYOR/ENGINEER

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY

STATE OF NEBRASKA )

) SS

COUNTY OF ____________ )

ON THE  DAY, OF           2021, BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, DULY

COMMISSIONED AND QUALIFIED IN AFORESAID COUNTY PERSONALLY APPEARED CHRISTOPHER L.

ERICKSON, KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE IDENTICAL PERSON WHOSE NAME IS AFFIXED TO THE DEDICATION

ON THIS PLAT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION THEREOF TO BE HIS/HER VOLUNTARY ACT AND

DEED AS SAID LA VISTA CITY CENTRE, LLC.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR LAST ABOVE MENTIONED.

NOTARY PUBLIC

OWNER'S CERTIFICATION

I/WE THE UNDERSIGNED LA VISTA CITY CENTRE, LLC OWNER OF THE REAL ESTATE SHOWN AND

CHRISTOPHER L. ERICKSON DESCRIBED HEREIN, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I/WE HAVE LAID OUT,

PLATTED AND SUBDIVIDED, AND DO HEREBY LAY OUT, PLAT AND SUBDIVIDED, SAID REAL ESTATE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PLAT.

THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT THREE, AN

ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA. ALL STREETS SHOWN AND NOT HERETOFORE

DEDICATED ARE HEREBY DEDICATED TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED HEREIN. OTHER

PUBLIC LANDS SHOWN AND NOT HERETOFORE DEDICATED ARE HEREBY RESERVED FOR PUBLIC USE.

CLEAR TITLE TO THE LAND CONTAINED IN THIS PLAT IS GUARANTEED. ANY ENCUMBRANCES OR SPECIAL

ASSESSMENTS ARE EXPLAINED AS FOLLOWS: .

THERE ARE STRIPS OF GROUND SHOWN OR DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAT AND MARKED EASEMENT,

RESERVED FOR THE USE OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SUBJECT TO THE PARAMOUNT RIGHT OF UTILITY OR

CITY TO INSTALL, REPAIR, REPLACE AND MAINTAIN ITS INSTALLATIONS.

LA VISTA CITY CENTRE, LLC

CHRISTOPHER L. ERICKSON

MANAGING MEMBER

LIEN HOLDER CONSENT

THE UNDERSIGNED HOLDER OF THAT CERTAIN LIEN AGAINST THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN

THE PLAT KNOWN AS LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT THREE (HEREINAFTER “PLAT”), SAID LIEN

BEING RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA AS

INSTRUMENT NO. 2016-31248 (HEREINAFTER “LIEN”), DOES HEREBY CONSENT TO THE DEDICATION

OF AND SUBORDINATE THE LIEN TO ANY UTILITY (SEWER, WATER, ELECTRIC, CABLE TV,

TELEPHONE, NATURAL GAS) EASEMENTS, OR STREETS OR ROADS, PEDESTRIAN WAY EASEMENTS,

AND ACCESS EASEMENTS AND RELINQUISHMENTS OF ACCESS, DEDICATED TO THE PUBLIC, ALL AS

SHOWN ON THE PLAT, BUT NOT OTHERWISE.  THE UNDERSIGNED CONFIRMS THAT IT IS THE

HOLDER OF THE LIEN AND HAS NOT ASSIGNED THE LIEN TO ANY OTHER PERSON.

DUNDEE BANK, A BRANCH OF SECURITY STATE BANK

BY:

ADRIAN HERNANDEZ

TITLE: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

OWNER'S CERTIFICATION

I/WE THE UNDERSIGNED CITY OF LA VISTA, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OWNER OF THE REAL ESTATE

SHOWN AND CHRISTOPHER L. ERICKSON DESCRIBED HEREIN, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I/WE HAVE LAID

OUT, PLATTED AND SUBDIVIDED, AND DO HEREBY LAY OUT, PLAT AND SUBDIVIDED, SAID REAL ESTATE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PLAT.

THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT THREE, AN

ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA. ALL STREETS AND ALLEYS SHOWN AND NOT

HERETOFORE DEDICATED ARE HEREBY DEDICATED TO THE PUBLIC UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED

HEREIN. OTHER PUBLIC LANDS SHOWN AND NOT HERETOFORE DEDICATED ARE HEREBY RESERVED FOR

PUBLIC USE.

CLEAR TITLE TO THE LAND CONTAINED IN THIS PLAT IS GUARANTEED. ANY ENCUMBRANCES OR SPECIAL

ASSESSMENTS ARE EXPLAINED AS FOLLOWS: .

THERE ARE STRIPS OF GROUND SHOWN OR DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAT AND MARKED EASEMENT,

RESERVED FOR THE USE OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SUBJECT TO THE PARAMOUNT RIGHT OF UTILITY OR

CITY TO INSTALL, REPAIR, REPLACE AND MAINTAIN ITS INSTALLATIONS.

DOUGLAS KINDIG, MAYOR

ATTEST:

         PAM BUETHE, CITY CLERK

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY

STATE OF NEBRASKA )

) SS

COUNTY OF ____________ )

ON THE  DAY, OF           2021, BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, DULY

COMMISSIONED AND QUALIFIED IN AFORESAID COUNTY PERSONALLY APPEARED ADRIAN

HERNANDEZ, KNOWN BY ME TO BE THE IDENTICAL PERSON WHOSE NAME IS AFFIXED TO THE

DEDICATION ON THIS PLAT AND ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION THEREOF TO BE HIS/HER

VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED AS SAID LA VISTA CITY CENTRE, LLC.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR LAST ABOVE MENTIONED.

NOTARY PUBLIC

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, REGISTERED IN COMPLIANCE

WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, AND THAT THIS PLAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE

“MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS” ADOPTED BY THE NEBRASKA STATE BOARD OF

EXAMINERS FOR LAND SURVEYORS. I, TERRY L. ROTHANZL, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE MADE

A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE SUBDIVISION HEREIN AND THAT PERMANENT MONUMENTS AS NOTED

HEREON WILL BE PLACED ON THE BOUNDARY OF THE PLAT AND AT ALL CORNERS, ANGLE POINTS,

AND ENDS OF ALL CURVES ON THE BOUNDARY AND ON THE LOTS IN THE SUBDIVISION TO BE

KNOWN AS LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT FOUR, LOTS 1 THRU 3 BEING A REPLAT OF LOTS 13 AND

OUTLOT A, LA VISTA CITY CENTRE, AND LOT 1, LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT THREE,

SUBDIVISIONS, SURVEYED, PLATTED AND RECORDED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER AND

NORTHWEST QUARTER, TOGETHER WITH A PART OF TAX LOT 12 IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER, ALL

IN SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY

COUNTY, NEBRASKA. SAID FINAL PLAT CONTAINS A CALCULATED AREA OF 201,887.80 SQUARE FEET

OR 4.635 ACRES.

TERRY L. ROTHANZL DATE

NEBRASKA L.S. 607

POINT OF BEGINNING

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
A TRACT OF LAND CONTAINING ALL OF LOT 13 AND OUTLOT A, LA VISTA CITY CENTRE, AND ALL OF LOT 1,

LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT THREE, SUBDIVISIONS, SURVEYED, PLATTED AND RECORDED IN THE

SOUTHWEST AND NORTHWEST QUARTERS AND PART OF TAX LOT 12 IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER, ALL IN

SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., CITY OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY,

NEBRASKA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID OUTLOT A, LA VISTA CITY CENTRE; SAID CORNER ALSO

BEING ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CITY CENTRE DRIVE; THENCE ON SAID NORTH

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CITY CENTRE DRIVE FOR THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) DESCRIBED COURSES: (1)

S87°37'07"W, 256.14 FEET; (2) S42°37'07"W, 108.64 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, LA

VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT THREE; THENCE ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, LA VISTA CITY CENTRE

REPLAT THREE FOR THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) DESCRIBED COURSES: (1) N26°24'24"W, 75.83 FEET TO A

POINT OF CURVATURE; (2) ON A 5.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC LENGTH OF 2.10 FEET

(LONG CHORD BEARS N14°23'38"W, 2.08 FEET); (3) N02°22'53"W, 32.57 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE

OF LOT 2, SAID LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT THREE; (4) N87°37'07"E, 12.60 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST

CORNER OF SAID LOT 2, LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT THREE; (5) N02°32'32"W, 212.70 FEET TO THE

NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1, LA VISTA CITY CENTRE REPLAT THREE, SAID CORNER ALSO BEING

ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TAX LOT 12; THENCE N26°43'14"E, 74.77 FEET; THENCE N02°32'32"W, 149.77

FEET; THENCE N47°27'28"E, 94.89 FEET; THENCE N81°43'07"E, 134.66 FEET; THENCE S86°48'11E, 96.30 FEET;

THENCE S52°32'32"E, 144.71 FEET; THENCE S02°32'32"E, 186.81 FEET TO A CORNER OF LOT 14, SAID LA

VISTA CITY CENTRE, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TAX LOT 12; THENCE ON SAID

SOUTH LINE OF TAX LOT 12, S58°06'08"W, 112.19 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 14, LA

VISTA CITY CENTRE, SAID CORNER ALSO BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID OUTLOT A, LA VISTA

CITY CENTRE; THENCE ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID OUTLOT A, LA VISTA CITY CENTRE, S02°22'53"E, 185.74

FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT OF LAND CONTAINS A CALCULATED AREA OF 201,887.80 SQUARE FEET OR 4.635 ACRES, MORE

OR LESS.

WATER WAY BOUNDARY

SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT

(TO BE RECORDED VIA

SEPARATE DOCUMENT)

5-12-2021

PROPOSED 25.00 FOOT SEWER EASEMENT

(TO BE RECORDED VIA SEPARATE DOCUMENT)





 

MEMO 

 

To:  Planning Commission 

From:  Rachel Carl, Assistant to the City Administrator 

Date:  May 20, 2020 

RE:  2022-2026 Capital Improvement Plan 

 

 

On behalf of the City’s management team, we are pleased to present the City of La Vista’s Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP) for years 2022-2026.  The CIP provides funding for the City’s critical 
infrastructure projects in the amount of $25.6 million for FY21 and an additional $11.9 million for 
FY22.  Over the course of five years (FY22 – FY26), the City anticipates investing a total of $48 million 
in improvements.   

In the next five years, $8.6 million has been programmed for Streets; $5.8 million for Sewers; $1.3 
million for Parks; and $2.2 million for public facilities.  Approximately 62% of recommended CIP 
funding is associated with the City’s strategic priority related to redevelopment of the 84th Street 
corridor. 

The five-year CIP plan now also contains a comprehensive list of Unprogrammed Capital 
Improvement projects totaling $52.3 million.  Projects have been included on this list that may 
require additional direction regarding prioritization, planning and strategy development, clarity on 
project timing, etc.  These projects will continue to be addressed through the annual CIP review 
process.   
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The City’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
is a multi-year plan designed to prioritize and 
strategically plan the City’s large capital projects in 
a fiscally responsible manner. For the purpose of 
the CIP, a capital expenditure is generally defined 
to be a project which possesses the following 
characteristics: 

•	 Items requiring an expenditure of at least
$10,000 and having a useful life of more than
five years

•	 An expenditure which is classified as a fixed
asset

•	 Items obtained under a long term lease

•	 Involves the skills and construction needs
beyond those needed for general repair and
maintenance projects

The FY21-FY25 CIP includes projects aligned 
with the Strategic Plan and are included in the 
following budgets: Capital Improvement Fund, 
Redevelopment Fund, Off-Street Parking Fund, 
and the Sewer Fund. The FY21 & FY22 project 
budgets have been adopted by the City Council.

FY19 & FY20 CIP HIGHLIGHTS

Sewer Fund

Consultants conducted their evaluations to 
determine the scope of the East La Vista Sewer/
Pavement Rehabilitation Project at a cost of 
$127,000.

Capital Improvement Fund

Resurfacing 84th Street between Harrison Street 
and Giles Road was completed in FY19 at a 
cost of $1.6 million with the State of Nebraska 
Department of Transportation funding $1 million.

An asphalt overlay of Park View Boulevard and 
Brentwood Drive was completed at a cost of 
$800,000.  

The City participated in an interlocal agreement 
with Sarpy County for improvements at the 

intersection of 132nd and West Giles Road for a 
cost share of $233,000.  In addition, an asphalt 
overlay was installed on Giles Road from I-80 to 
Harrison Street for a cost of $212,000.

Mini-park plan improvements continued with the 
Eberle-Walden Park installation of new playground 
equipment and a shelter.  

A cost share installment payment of $250,000 was 
made to Sarpy County for the West Papio Trail 
from Giles Road to Q Street.  

Off-Street Parking Fund

Parking Structure #1 was completed in Parking 
District No. 2 for the 84th Street Redevelopment 
Area at a cost of $5 million.  

Redevelopment Fund

Public improvements in the 84th Street 
Redevelopment Area were completed at a cost 
of approximately $2.7 million.  Civic Center Park 
Phase ффц2 Improvements were completed at 
a cost of approximately $2 million.  Consultant 
services for planning of 84th Street Corridor 
Streetscape Project incurred $273,000 in 
expenditures.

FY20 CIP PROGRESS SUMMARY

Approximately $5.5 million will be spent on capital 
projects by the conclusion of FY20. Design and 
planning work continues related to Streetscape, 
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements, 
swimming pool, and Parking Structure #2. The 
two notable street projects which will be carried 
over into the next year are the 108th and 96th 
Street Asphalt Overlay totaling $3.4 million. In 
the Redevelopment Fund, $3.3 million from the 
Interface Project will be carried over into FY21.

CIP SELECTION PROCESS

The CIP Committee meets in January and begins 
work on the plan.   They review all department 
capital project requests and evaluate the City’s 
financial capacity to undergo projects.  The 
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FY21 & FY22 Capital Improvement

Expenditures by Fund

CapitalCapital

Improvement Fund:Improvement Fund:

32.3%32.3%

Capital

Improvement Fund:

32.3%

Off Street ParkingOff Street Parking

Fund: 8.0%Fund: 8.0%

Off Street Parking

Fund: 8.0%

RedevelopmentRedevelopment

Fund: 37.0%Fund: 37.0%

Redevelopment

Fund: 37.0%

Sewer Fund: 22.7%Sewer Fund: 22.7%Sewer Fund: 22.7%

FY21 & FY22 Capital Improvement

Expenditures by Category

Public Facilities:Public Facilities:

9%9%

Public Facilities:

9%

Parks:Parks:

39%39%

Parks:

39%

Sewer:Sewer:

23%23%

Sewer:

23%

Streets:Streets:

29%29%

Streets:

29%

EXHIBIT 16.0

committee then prioritizes the CIP based on the 
following guidelines:

•	 Spending priorities related to the City Strategic
Plan set by City Council

•	 Partnerships or Interlocal agreements to which
the City is currently obligated

•	 Immediate need to minimize asset or
infrastructure damage

•	 Financial or debt capacity to handle CIP projects

•	 The impact of the CIP projects on the operating
budget or capacity to complete the projects in a
given year

•	 Encourage and sustain economic growth in the
City

FY21 & FY22 CIP

Revenues - Capital improvement projects are 
budgeted over the FY21 and FY22 in a variety 
of funds that receive their revenue from multiple 
sources including Community Betterment 

proceeds ($175,000), Debt Service Fund General 
Obligation Bonds ($7,015,000), Redevelopment 
Fund General Obligation Bonds ($9,717,000), Off-
Street Parking Fund Bonds ($2,100,000), Sewer 
Fund General Obligation Bonds ($4,000,000), 
Sewer Reserve Fund and Sewer Fund user fees 
($1,980,000) and sales tax and property tax 
revenue ($1,320,445) for a total of $26.3 million.

Expenditures - Capital improvement projects 
slated for FY21 and FY22 total nearly $26.3 million. 
Approximately $9.7 million can be attributed to 
projects related to the redevelopment of the 84th 
Street corridor. Approximately $8.5 million in 
projects are budgeted in the Capital Improvement 
Fund, $6 million in the Sewer Fund, and $2.1 
million in the Off-Street Parking Fund.

The CIP Five Year Plan spending by category 
consists of Public Facilities ($2,375,000), Parks 
($10,217,000), Streets ($7,735,445) and Sewer 
($5,980,000).  The following is a list and description 
of the major projects in FY21 and FY22. 
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Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 Parks 125 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - - 9,750,000
Civic Center Park Phase 2 Improvements PARK-17-005 Parks 126 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 Parks 136 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 Parks 139 106,000 1,236,000 - - - 1,342,000
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 Parks 144 250,000 - - - - 250,000
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 Public Facilities 119 100,000 - - - - 100,000
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 Public Facilities 134 100,000 - - - - 100,000
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 Sewer 110 30,000 - - - - 30,000
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 Sewer 130 600,000 5,300,000 - - - 5,900,000
Corridor 84 Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 129 200,000 - - - - 200,000
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 Streets 112 2,815,000 - - - - 2,815,000
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 Streets 113 2,400,000 - - - - 2,400,000
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 Streets 114 75,000 - - - - 75,000
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 Streets 115 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 Streets 123 281,912 - - - - 281,912
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 Streets 121 12,533 - - - - 12,533
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 Streets 128 150,000 - - - - 150,000
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 Streets 138 60,000 - - - - 60,000
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 Streets 131 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 Streets 132 260,000 200,000 - - 2,484,000 2,944,000
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 Public Facilities 120 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 Parks 116 - 600,000 - - - 600,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 127 - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 135 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 137 - 75,000 75,000 - - 150,000
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 Sewer 109 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 Streets 124 - 200,000 1,050,000 - - 1,250,000
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 Streets 141 - 56,000 - - - 56,000
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 Parks 140 - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 111 - - 200,000 - - 200,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 143 - - 250,000 - - 250,000
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 Public Facilities 133 - - 600,000 - - 600,000
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 Sewer 117 - - - 100,000 350,000 450,000
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 Streets 118 - - - 900,000 - 900,000
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 Streets 142 - - - - 50,000 50,000
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 Streets 122 - - - - 60,000 60,000
Grand Total 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445

- - - - -
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FY21 CIP PROJECTS ADOPTED

Sewer Fund

East La Vista Sewer Replacement Project - 
The sanitary sewer lines in the area of east of 
72nd Street from Harrison Street to Thompson 
Creek are over 60 years old and showing signs of 
deterioration.  In FY20, HGM Associates, Thiele 
Geotech, Trekk Design Group and Emspace were 
hired to conduct a detailed examination of the 
existing sewer system and provide information 
regarding the condition of the system and 
locations where sewer line replacement and/
or relining are recommended as well as report 
on the condition of the laterals.  The information 
provided will be used to determine the scope and 
potential cost of this project.  Preliminary work is 
contemplated for FY21 ($600,000) with the bulk of 
the project being completed in FY22 (estimated at 
$5.4 million).

Capital Improvement Fund

96th Street and 108th Street Resurfacing - 
Sections of both of these roadways have been 
repeatedly patched and are in need of more 
permanent repairs.  On 96th Street, resurfacing of 
all lanes north of the bridge to Harrison Street will 
be completed at a total cost of $2.4 million.  On 
108th Street, resurfacing will be completed from 
Giles Road to just north of Chandler Road at a total 
cost of $2.8 million.

West Papio Trail Project - This project is an 
extension of the existing West Papio Trail 
from Giles Road to Q Street.  The project was 
completed a couple of years ago, and the City 
has been paying for its portion of the project 
($750,000) in annual increments of $250,000.  
Funding for the final payment is included in 
FY21.  Other entities in this joint project were the 
Papio Missouri River NRD and the City of Omaha. 
La Vista’s share was 20% of the total project cost.

Civic Center Park Interface - As part of the 84th 
Street redevelopment effort, the City has begun 

to convert the former golf course into a regional 
recreation area.  The City will be constructing 
restroom facilities, retaining walls, plaza spaces, 
and pedestrian connections from the park to 
the new City Centre development, located 
immediately south of the park.  Design work is 
nearing completion on facilities and infrastructure 
improvements.  It is anticipated that construction 
will begin in FY21 and continue into FY22 and 
FY23.  Funding is included in all three years 
totaling $10 million.  FY21 construction costs are 
estimated to be $3.75 million.   

Annual Street Resurfacing - Funding ($500,000) 
is included in all five years of the CIP for various 
street resurfacing projects.  A pavement 
assessment study has recently been completed 
and the information from this study will be used to 
prioritize necessary repairs and develop a schedule 
of specific resurfacing projects.

Redevelopment Fund

Corridor 84 Streetscape – The conceptual 
design portion of this project has been completed 
and construction documents are currently being 
prepared.  Project cost estimates and a phasing 
plan have been provided.  Funding has been 
included in FY21 for additional design work on 
intersecting components such as the west leg 
roadway and the bridge/underpass in the amount 
of $200,000.  Construction funding has been 
moved to unprogrammed pending a discussion 
and decision regarding project prioritization.  

FY22 CIP PROJECTS ADOPTED

Sewer Fund

East La Vista Sewer Replacement Project 
- Preliminary work is contemplated for FY21
($600,000) with the bulk of the project being
completed in FY22 ($5.3 million).  Construction
work will include replacing portions of the sewer
line, installing a liner in other sections, repairing
and replacing lateral connections as needed, and
milling and overlaying of the roadway sections.
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Capital Improvement Fund

Annual Street Resurfacing - Funding ($500,000) 
is included in all five years of the CIP for various 
street resurfacing projects.  A pavement 
assessment study has recently been completed, 
and the information from this study will be used to 
prioritize necessary repairs and develop a schedule 
of specific resurfacing projects.

Applewood Creek Trail – This project is a new 
trail system which will connect existing trails in the 
Cimarron Woods subdivision with existing trails 
in the Portal Ridge subdivision. The ultimate goal 
is to connect to the West Papio Trail and expand 
recreational opportunities for our citizens. Funding 
in the amount of $600,000 is included.

Civic Center Park Interface - It is anticipated that 
construction will begin in FY21 and continue into 
FY22 and FY23.  Funding is included in all three 
years totaling $10 million.  FY22 construction costs 
are estimated to be $4 million.

Municipal Campus Improvement – There has 
been a need for additional space at both City 
Hall and the Community Center for some time.  
These facilities were built in 1993, and since that 
time, multiple staff members and programs have 
been added.  In order to provide for efficient 
service to the public as well as a productive work 
environment for current and future staff, an existing 
space needs study was updated in 2019.  The next 
step is to solicit an architectural firm to do design 
work and provide costs estimates.  Funding is 
included in FY22 ($75,000) and FY23 ($75,000) for 
design work.

Off-Street Parking Fund

City Centre Parking Structure #2 – As part of 
the 84th Street redevelopment effort, the City 
has agreed to construct public infrastructure 
improvements in conjunction with other private 
development.  Public parking facilities are part 
of these improvements.  A public parking district 
has been created to facilitate these projects.  The 
final design of Parking Structure #2 is complete 

and ready for bidding.  Construction is anticipated 
to coincide with other projects in the City Centre 
development such as the proposed music 
venue.  FY22 includes funding of $2 million with 
completion in FY23 at a total cost of $10 million. 
Revenues generated from parking fees are 
estimated to be $250,000 in FY24.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND PROJECTS EXHIBIT 16.1

Funding Source

FY21 
Adopted 

Budget

FY22 
Adopted 

Budget

FY23 
Projected 

Budget

FY24 
Projected 

Budget

FY25 
Projected 

Budget

ADMINISTRATION

Municipal Campus Planning Lottery Fund - 75,000 75,000 - -

SUBTOTAL - 75,000 75,000 - -

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

Library Roof Replacement Debt Service Fund Cash 100,000 - - - -

Library Parking Lot Rehab Debt Service Fund Cash - - 600,000 -

SUBTOTAL 100,000 - 600,000 - -

PARKS

Mini Park Plan Improvements Lottery Fund 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Memorial Plaza Bond - 50,000 - - -

Applewood Creek Trail Bond - 600,000 - - -

West Papio Trail Giles to Q Debt Service Fund Cash 250,000 - - - -

SUBTOTAL 300,000 700,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

STREETS

City Parking Lot Service Road Debt Service Fund Cash 281,912 - - - -

Giles Road Traffic Flow 
Improvements Bond - - - - 2,484,000

Giles Road Traffic Flow 
Improvements Debt Service Fund Cash 260,000 200,000 - - -

Annual Street Resurfacing Bond 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

108th St Asphalt Bond 2,400,000 - - - -

96th St Panel Overlay Bond 2,815,000 - - - -

Concrete Panel Replacement Park 
View Blvd Bond 150,000 - - - -

City Parking Lot Charging Station Debt Service Fund Cash 12,533 - - - -

114th & Giles Signal Debt Service Fund Cash 75,000 - - - -

Giles Rd & Southport Signal Debt Service Fund Cash 25,000 - - - -

Street Pavement Analysis Debt Service Fund Cash 60,000 - - - -

Traffic Signal - Battery Backup Debt Service Fund Cash - 56,000 - - -

Transportation Network Study Debt Service Fund Cash - - - - 50,000

City Parking Lot Poles Southport Debt Service Fund Cash - - - - 60,000

Bridge Deck Maintenance Bond - - - 900,000 -

SUBTOTAL 6,579,445 756,000 500,000 1,400,000 3,094,000

TOTAL CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 6,979,445 1,531,000 1,225,000 1,450,000 3,144,000

Expenditures by Funding Sources

Debt Service Fund Cash 1,064,445 256,000 600,000 - 110,000

Bond 5,865,000 1,150,000 500,000 1,400,000 2,984,000

Lottery Fund 50,000 125,000 125,000 50,000 50,000

Total Expenditures from Funding Sources 6,979,445 1,531,000 1,225,000 1,450,000 3,144,000
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SEWER FUND 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS EXHIBIT 16.2

Funding 
Source

FY21 
Adopted 

Budget

FY22 
Adopted 

Budget

FY23 
Projected 

Budget

FY24 
Projected 

Budget

FY25 
Projected 

Budget

SEWER

East LV Sewer/Pavement Rehab Bond - 4,000,000 - - -

East LV Sewer/Pavement Rehab Cash 250,000 450,000 - - -

East LV Sewer/Pavement Rehab
Sewer 

Reserve 350,000 850,000 - - -

8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Cash 30,000 - - - -

72nd St Storm Sewer Pipe Reroute Cash - 50,000 - - -

Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement Bond - - - 100,000 350,000

SUBTOTAL 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000

TOTAL CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000

Expenditures by Funding Sources

Bond - 4,000,000 - 100,000 350,000

Sewer Reserve 350,000 850,000 - - -

Cash 280,000 500,000 - - -

Total Expenditures from Funding Sources 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000

OFF-STREET PARKING FUND 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS EXHIBIT 16.3

Funding 
Source

FY21 
Adopted 

Budget

FY22 
Adopted 

Budget

FY23 
Projected 

Budget

FY24 
Projected 

Budget

FY25 
Projected 

Budget

City Centre Parking #2 Bond 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - -

TOTAL CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - -

Expenditures by Funding Sources

Bond 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - -

Total Expenditures from Funding Sources 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - -
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REDEVELOPMENT FUND  
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS EXHIBIT 16.4

Funding 
Source

FY21 
Adopted 

Budget

FY22 
Adopted 

Budget

FY23 
Projected 

Budget

FY24 
Projected 

Budget

FY25 
Projected 

Budget

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

City Center - Building Demo Cash 100,000 - - - -

SUBTOTAL 100,000 - - - -

PARKS

Civic Center Park Phase 2 Improvements Bond 25,000 - - - -

Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements Bond - 100,000 - - -

City Park Interface Improvements Bond 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - -

Thompson Creek Channel & Trail Bond 106,000 1,236,000 - - -

Thompson Creek West Edgewood Grant - - 54,000 20,000 290,000

SUBTOTAL 3,881,000 5,336,000 2,054,000 20,000 290,000

STREETS

West Leg Summer Drive Bond - - 250,000 - -

84th St. Underpass Bond - - 200,000 - -

Corridor 84 Streetscape Bond 200,000 - - - -

Civic Center Park Access Road Bond - 200,000 1,050,000 - -

SUBTOTAL 200,000 200,000 1,500,000 - -

TOTAL CAPITAL  IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 4,181,000 5,536,000 3,554,000 20,000 290,000

Expenditures by Funding Sources

Cash 100,000 - - - -

Bond 4,081,000 5,536,000 3,500,000 - -

Grant - - 54,000 20,000 290,000

Total Expenditures from Funding Sources 4,181,000 5,536,000 3,554,000 20,000 290,000
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UNPROGRAMMED CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS EXHIBIT 16.5

BY FUNDING SOURCE
GENERAL FUND 150,000

Community Development 150,000

Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update 150,000

DEBT SERVICE FUND 3,313,200

Parks 1,125,000

City Park Parking Lot Improvements 125,000

Memorial Plaza 1,000,000

Streets 2,188,200

66th Street Reconstruction 842,200

Harrison St. Bridge 121,000

Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair 150,000

Concrete Panel Replacement 175,000

Resurface 78th & Edgewood 900,000

LOTTERY FUND 6,375,000

Public Facilities 6,237,000

Municipal Campus Improvement 6,000,000

Library Exterior Upgrades 80,000

Space Needs Study for Library 30,000

Library Carpet 127,000

Parks 138,000

Sports Complex Light Rehab 85,000

Sports Complex Sidewalks 53,000

OFF-STREET PARKING FUND 6,500,000

Public Facilities 6,500,000

City Centre Parking Structure #3 6,500,000

REDEVELOPMENT FUND 35,600,000

Parks 12,000,000

Swimming Pool 6,700,000

Civic Center Park Phase 3 2,000,000

Swimming Pool Demolition 300,000

City Centre Plaza Space Improvements 3,000,000

Streets 23,600,000

Corridor 84 Streetscape 15,100,000

West Leg Summer Drive 2,000,000

84th St. Underpass 6,500,000

TOTAL UNPROGRAMMED CAPITAL PROJECTS 51,938,200
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In its capital construction planning, the City has 
focused on the current biennium to initiate and 
fund high priority projects important to its citizens.  
With the 84th Street Corridor emerging as a major 
economic development driver, the start dates for 
several public infrastructure projects depend on 
the private developer’s construction schedule.  The 
COVID-19 pandemic has impacted construction 
schedules temporarily.  Rather than just slating 
the projects in the out years FY23 to FY25, an 
unprogrammed project list was developed. 

There are 22 unprogrammed projects in the 
Capital Improvement Plan.  Unprogrammed 
projects are those projects which have been 
identified but are not currently included in the 
CIP Five Year Plan.  One project is categorized in 
the General Fund, six projects in the Debt Service 
Fund, six projects in the Lottery Fund, one project 
in Off-Street Parking Fund, and eight projects in 
the Redevelopment Fund totaling $52 million.  The 
projects are listed by category below.

GENERAL FUND 

Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update - The 
City’s new Comprehensive Plan was adopted in 
2019. The Zoning and Subdivision Regulations are 
two of the primary tools utilized to implement the 
City’s vision established within the Comprehensive 
Plan. These regulations have had many minor 
updates over time but have not been fully updated 
for many years. Some areas are very antiquated 
due to continuous changing technologies and 
businesses of today. This project proposes to hire a 
consultant to completely rewrite the City’s Zoning 
and Subdivision Regulations and put them into 
a Unified Development Ordinance containing all 
development-oriented regulations.  Total Cost: 
$150,000

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

Funded by Debt Service Fund Sales Tax 
Revenue

66th Street Reconstruction - This project would 
reconstruct 66th Street (Harrison Street to Giles 
Road) and Giles Road (66th Street to 69th Street). 
The referenced sections are narrow two-lane 
roadways without curb and gutter in some areas. 
There is also a desire to improve the intersection 
of Giles Road and 66th Street, as well as connect 
66th Street across Giles Road to the south. This 
project has been in the que for federal funding for 
several years; however, delays in the availability of 
those funds have forced the City and Sarpy County 
to have discussions about the feasibility of moving 
this project forward without the use of federal 
funds, which would require the development of a 
new scope of work and execution of an interlocal 
agreement between La Vista and Sarpy County. 
Total Cost: $842,200

City Park Parking Lot Improvements - The use 
of a dedicated field at City Park by the Papillion/
La Vista High School girls softball team has created 
a significant increase in vehicular traffic at the park. 
The current parking lot is often filled to capacity 
and many cars are forced to park in the gravel at 
the south end of the park. The entrance off of 78th 
St. has also deteriorated significantly and needs 
to be replaced. This project would be done in two 
phases. The first phase would resurface the drive 
to the current parking lot, and the second phase 
would pave the gravel lot and add a retaining wall 
to the south.  Total Cost: $125,000

Harrison Street Bridge - The 92nd and Harrison 
Street Bridge needs repairs that go beyond routine 
maintenance. This project would reconstruct the 
bridge deck, approach slabs, and pillars. The 
project would be completed jointly with the City 
of Omaha, the project’s lead agent. The amount 
shown is La Vista’s share of the project.  Total Cost: 
$121,000
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Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair - There are 
damaged and deteriorated storm inlet tops on 
72nd Street and 96th Street, from Giles Road to 
Harrison Street. Total Cost: $150,000

Concrete Panel Replacement - Throughout 
the City, concrete panels deteriorate at various 
times and locations. Replacement locations and 
priorities would be determined based on the 
information collected in the pavement assessment 
study.  Specific projects would be scheduled and 
submitted as needed.  Total Cost: $175,000

Resurface 78th Street and Edgewood 
Boulevard- This project would resurface 
Edgewood Boulevard, from Park View Boulevard 
to Giles Road; and 78th Street, from Harrison 
Street to Park View Boulevard. Once the data 
collected from the pavement assessment study 
is analyzed, this project will be prioritized and 
scheduled. Total Cost: $900,000

Memorial Plaza - The original Vision 84 Plan 
identified the desire for a memorial plaza where 
people could go to reflect and honor friends and 
family members. During the work associated with 
the Civic Center Park Interface Design Project, a 
recommendation was made that the area west of 
City Hall would be a more appropriate location 
for such a memorial.  With the potential for an 
outdoor music venue adjacent to the park, the 
large amount of activity that will take place in the 
park, and the existing terrain, it was determined 
that a more serene, reverent setting would be 
better suited for this use.  The funding included in 
FY22 is for initial design work and does not include 
construction costs.  During the design process, 
location will be discussed as well as the focus 
of the memorial, that is, would it be limited to 
honoring those who have served in the military or 
would there be a component where public safety 
members or others could be honored as well. Total 
Cost: $1,000,000

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Funded by Lottery Fund Community 
Betterment Revenue

Municipal Campus Improvements - Designed 
and built in the early 1990’s, the combined City 
Hall and Community Center building is generally 
in good physical condition, but was simply not 
built to accommodate the growth the City has 
experienced.  City Hall houses multiple divisions 
and additional space has been needed for some 
time to provide for efficient service to the public 
as well as a productive work environment for 
current and future staff. An existing space needs 
study was updated in 2019 and subsequent 
design and construction recommendations were 
made.  Similar conditions exist for the Recreation 
Department and Community Center.  In addition, 
a Community Interest and Opinion Survey 
conducted in 2019 identified areas for facility 
improvements and interest in dedicated space for 
seniors.   Additionally, there is a recommendation 
for a Memorial Plaza to be built on the Municipal 
Campus. The next step is to solicit an architectural 
firm to do design work and provide cost estimates.  
Funding is included in FY22 and FY23 for said 
design work. Total Cost: $6,000,000

Library Exterior Upgrades - Metropolitan 
Community College and the La Vista Public Library 
currently share a building that was built in 1997. 
Funding of $100,000 is included in the FY21 
budget for roof repair.  Additional work is required 
for maintenance associated with the dome portion 
of the building and has been moved to pending 
as Metro has taken this work out of their building 
maintenance plan.  Less extensive repairs were 
completed and seem to have addressed concerns.  
Total Cost: $80,000

Sports Complex Light Rehab - The existing 
lighting fixtures and mountings at the Sports 
Complex are near the end of their useful life. The 
fuses and ballasts are mounted at the top of the 
poles making maintenance costly and hazardous. 
The bulb covers must be removed with a hacksaw 
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or cutting torch. Mounting arms spin out of line 
during high winds. This project would replace the 
ball field lighting, mounting, ballasts, and fusing 
on Field #1 at the Sports Complex.  Total Cost: 
$85,000

Sports Complex Sidewalks - Currently there 
are many spectators who frequent the Soccer 
Complex who have difficulty traversing the grassy 
areas. This project will install sidewalks from the 
parking lot to the soccer fields. Total Cost: $53,000

Space Needs Study for Library - The Library 
was constructed in 1997, and since that time, 
staffing numbers have increased and the need 
for additional work areas is at a critical point.  
Multiple staff members currently share workspace, 
and these “work arounds” have been utilized for 
several years as temporary fixes.  The Library is 
now at a turning point with an additional full-time 
staff member and part-time employees who do 
not have adequate workspace.  Additionally, the 
types of program offerings and the technology 
utilized has changed considerably since 1997.  A 
space needs study will ensure the building is being 
utilized in the best possible way for the public 
and that adequate, functional workspace will be 
provided for staff. Total Cost: $30,000

Library Carpet - The Library was constructed in 
1997, and the carpet has never been replaced.  It is 
starting to show signs of wear and tear and is due 
for replacement. Total Cost: $127,000

OFF-STREET PARKING FUND

Parking District #2 - City Centre Parking 
Structure #3 - As part of the 84th Street 
redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private 
development company, is creating a mixed-use 
project (City Centre) on the former Brentwood 
Crossing property. The City has agreed to 
construct public infrastructure improvements 
in conjunction with this project.  Public parking 
facilities are part of these improvements.  A public 
parking district has been created to facilitate these 
projects. Total Cost: $6,500,000

REDEVELOPMENT FUND

Swimming Pool - The current swimming pool is 
60 years old and has reached the end of its useful 
life.  It requires significant maintenance each year 
in order to get the pool operational for the season 
and replacement parts are often unavailable 
and must be manufactured. Additionally, the 
Civic Center Park Master Plan calls for the park 
to connect to the west side of 84th Street via 
an underpass, which would be located directly 
adjacent to the existing pool site.  In order to 
facilitate the underpass connection and utilize 
the space west of 84th Street, it is necessary to 
demolish the existing pool and construct a new 
one in a different location. Total Cost: $6,700,000

Civic Center Park Phase 3 - As part of the 84th 
Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a 
private development company, is creating a mixed-
use project (City Centre), on the former Brentwood 
Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, 
the City has begun a project to convert the former 
La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional park. 
Phase 2 improvements have been completed.  
Funds are included in FY22 for planning and 
design of Phase 3 improvements which could 
include, but are not limited to, an expanded trail 
network, lighting, restroom/shelter facilities, a 
boat rental facility, and various public art.  Public 
engagement efforts will be undertaken to obtain 
feedback on desired amenities, followed by design 
and construction. Total Cost: $2,000,000

Swimming Pool Demolition - As part of the 84th 
Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a 
private development company, is creating a mixed-
use project (City Centre) on the former Brentwood 
Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, 
the City has begun a project to convert the former 
La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional park. 
The Civic Center Park Master Plan calls for the 
park to connect to the west side of 84th Street 
via an underpass, which would be located directly 
adjacent to the existing pool site.  In order to 
facilitate the underpass connection and utilize 
the space west of 84th Street, it is necessary to 
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demolish the existing pool and construct a new 
one in a different location. Total Cost: $300,000

City Centre Plaza Space Improvements - A 
contract has been approved with RDG to design 
improvements and amenities for the public plaza 
spaces in City Centre as well as the eight acres of 
land west of 84th Street adjacent to Civic Center 
Park. Total Cost: $3,000,000

84th St. Corridor Streetscape - The Vision 84 
Plan calls for “Unique streetscape enhancements 
along 84th Street” as one of its goals. The 
conceptual design portion of this project has 
been completed and cost estimates  have 
been provided.  Construction documents are 
currently being prepared, and a phasing plan for 
construction has been provided.  Improvements 
will include but are not limited to gateway walls, 
expanded sidewalks, pedestrian lighting, irrigation, 
and landscaping improvements along the roadway 
and in the medians from Harrison Street to Giles 
Road.  Funding included in FY21 is for additional 
design work on intersecting components such as 
the west leg roadway and the bridge/underpass.  
Construction funding has been moved to pending 
until a project prioritization decision can be made. 
Total Cost: $15,100,000 

West Leg Summer Drive - As part of the 84th 
Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a 

private development company, is creating a mixed-
use project (City Centre), on the former Brentwood 
Crossing property.  In conjunction with that plan, 
the City has begun a project to convert the former 
La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional park.  The 
park master plan calls for the park and the City 
Centre project to connect with the west side of 
the City via an underpass under 84th Street.  In 
anticipation of multiple large-scale events being 
held in the park and the public spaces in City 
Centre, the area where the pool is now located 
is slated to be converted into additional usable 
public space, potentially festival space.  The City 
intends to construct a roadway into this area 
from 84th Street to provide access. Total Cost: 
$2,000,000

84th St. Underpass - In anticipation of multiple 
large-scale events being held in the park and the 
public spaces in City Centre, the area where the 
pool is now located is slated to be converted into 
additional usable public space, potentially festival 
space.  This project would provide an access 
from Civic Center Park to the space west of 84th 
Street, connecting both sides of the City and 
providing pedestrian access to the park and the 
development from the west side of the City.  Total 
Cost: $6,500,000
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Capital Improvement
Program FY21 – FY25 

Summary Tables
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Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 Parks 125 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - - 9,750,000
Civic Center Park Phase 2 Improvements PARK-17-005 Parks 126 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 Parks 136 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 Parks 139 106,000 1,236,000 - - - 1,342,000
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 Parks 144 250,000 - - - - 250,000
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 Public Facilities 119 100,000 - - - - 100,000
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 Public Facilities 134 100,000 - - - - 100,000
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 Sewer 110 30,000 - - - - 30,000
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 Sewer 130 600,000 5,300,000 - - - 5,900,000
Corridor 84 Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 129 200,000 - - - - 200,000
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 Streets 112 2,815,000 - - - - 2,815,000
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 Streets 113 2,400,000 - - - - 2,400,000
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 Streets 114 75,000 - - - - 75,000
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 Streets 115 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 Streets 123 281,912 - - - - 281,912
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 Streets 121 12,533 - - - - 12,533
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 Streets 128 150,000 - - - - 150,000
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 Streets 138 60,000 - - - - 60,000
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 Streets 131 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 Streets 132 260,000 200,000 - - 2,484,000 2,944,000
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 Public Facilities 120 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 Parks 116 - 600,000 - - - 600,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 127 - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 135 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 137 - 75,000 75,000 - - 150,000
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 Sewer 109 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 Streets 124 - 200,000 1,050,000 - - 1,250,000
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 Streets 141 - 56,000 - - - 56,000
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 Parks 140 - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 111 - - 200,000 - - 200,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 143 - - 250,000 - - 250,000
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 Public Facilities 133 - - 600,000 - - 600,000
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 Sewer 117 - - - 100,000 350,000 450,000
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 Streets 118 - - - 900,000 - 900,000
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 Streets 142 - - - - 50,000 50,000
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 Streets 122 - - - - 60,000 60,000
Grand Total 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445

- - - - -
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Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Debt Service Fund
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 Parks 144 250,000 - - - - 250,000
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 Public Facilities 134 100,000 - - - - 100,000
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 Streets 113 2,400,000 - - - - 2,400,000
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 Streets 114 75,000 - - - - 75,000
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 Streets 112 2,815,000 - - - - 2,815,000
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 Streets 115 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 Streets 123 281,912 - - - - 281,912
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 Streets 128 150,000 - - - - 150,000
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 Streets 121 12,533 - - - - 12,533
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 Streets 138 60,000 - - - - 60,000
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 Streets 131 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 Parks 116 - 600,000 - - - 600,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 135 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 Streets 132 260,000 200,000 - - 2,484,000 2,944,000
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 Streets 141 - 56,000 - - - 56,000
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 Public Facilities 133 - - 600,000 - - 600,000
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 Streets 118 - - - 900,000 - 900,000
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 Streets 122 - - - - 60,000 60,000
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 Streets 142 - - - - 50,000 50,000

Debt Service Fund Total 6,929,445 1,406,000 1,100,000 1,400,000 3,094,000 13,929,445

Lottery Fund
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 Parks 136 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 137 - 75,000 75,000 - - 150,000

Lottery Fund Total 50,000 125,000 125,000 50,000 50,000 400,000

Off Street Parking Fund
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 Public Facilities 120 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000

Off Street Parking Fund Total 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000

Redevelopment Fund
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 Parks 125 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - - 9,750,000
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 Parks 139 106,000 1,236,000 - - - 1,342,000
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 Public Facilities 119 100,000 - - - - 100,000
Corridor 84 Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 129 200,000 - - - - 200,000
Civic Center Park Phase 2 Improvements PARK-17-005 Parks 126 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 127 - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 Streets 124 - 200,000 1,050,000 - - 1,250,000
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 Parks 140 - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 111 - - 200,000 - - 200,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 143 - - 250,000 - - 250,000

Redevelopment Fund Total 4,181,000 5,536,000 3,554,000 20,000 290,000 13,581,000

Sewer Fund
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 Sewer 130 600,000 5,300,000 - - - 5,900,000
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 Sewer 110 30,000 - - - - 30,000
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 Sewer 109 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 Sewer 117 - - - 100,000 350,000 450,000

Sewer Fund Total 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000 6,430,000

GRAND TOTAL 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445
- - - - -
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Project Name: Project Number: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Parks
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 125 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - - 9,750,000
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 136 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 139 106,000 1,236,000 - - - 1,342,000
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 144 250,000 - - - - 250,000
Civic Center Park Phase 2 Improvements PARK-17-005 126 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 116 - 600,000 - - - 600,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 127 - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 135 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 140 - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000

Parks Total 4,181,000 6,036,000 2,104,000 70,000 340,000 12,731,000

Parks Funding Sources
Debt Service Fund 250,000 650,000 - - - 900,000

Lottery Fund 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Redevelopment Fund 3,881,000 5,336,000 2,054,000 20,000 290,000 11,581,000

Parks Total 4,181,000 6,036,000 2,104,000 70,000 340,000 12,731,000

Public Facilities
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 119 100,000 - - - - 100,000
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 134 100,000 - - - - 100,000
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 120 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 137 - 75,000 75,000 - - 150,000
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 133 - - 600,000 - - 600,000

Public Facilities Total 300,000 2,075,000 8,675,000 - - 11,050,000

Public Facilities Funding Sources
Lottery Fund - 75,000 75,000 - - 150,000

Debt Service Fund 100,000 - 600,000 - - 700,000
Off Street Parking Fund 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000

Redevelopment Fund 100,000 - - - - 100,000
Public Facilities Total 300,000 2,075,000 8,675,000 - - 11,050,000

- - - - -
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Project Name: Project Number: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Sewer
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 110 30,000 - - - - 30,000
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 130 600,000 5,300,000 - - - 5,900,000
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 109 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 117 - - - 100,000 350,000 450,000

Sewer Total 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000 6,430,000

Sewer Funding Sources
Sewer Fund 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000 6,430,000
Sewer Total 630,000 5,350,000 - 100,000 350,000 6,430,000

- - - - - -
Streets
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 113 2,400,000 - - - - 2,400,000
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 114 75,000 - - - - 75,000
Corridor 84 Streetscape STRT-19-008 129 200,000 - - - - 200,000
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 112 2,815,000 - - - - 2,815,000
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 115 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 123 281,912 - - - - 281,912
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 128 150,000 - - - - 150,000
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 131 25,000 - - - - 25,000
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 121 12,533 - - - - 12,533
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 138 60,000 - - - - 60,000
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 124 - 200,000 1,050,000 - - 1,250,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 132 260,000 200,000 - - 2,484,000 2,944,000
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 141 - 56,000 - - - 56,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 111 - - 200,000 - - 200,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 143 - - 250,000 - - 250,000
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 118 - - - 900,000 - 900,000
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 122 - - - - 60,000 60,000
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 142 - - - - 50,000 50,000

Streets Total 6,779,445 956,000 2,000,000 1,400,000 3,094,000 14,229,445

Streets Funding Sources
Debt Service Fund 6,579,445 756,000 500,000 1,400,000 3,094,000 12,329,445

Redevelopment Fund 200,000 200,000 1,500,000 - - 1,900,000
Streets Total 6,779,445 956,000 2,000,000 1,400,000 3,094,000 14,229,445

- - - - - -
GRAND TOTAL 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445

- - - - -
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Project Name: Project Number: Bond Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
Debt Service Fund
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 HWY 112 2,815,000 - - - - 2,815,000
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 HWY 113 2,400,000 - - - - 2,400,000
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 GO 115 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 GO 128 150,000 - - - - 150,000
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 GO 116 - 600,000 - - - 600,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 GO 135 - 50,000 - - - 50,000
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 GO 118 - - - 900,000 - 900,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 HWY 132 - - - - 2,484,000 2,484,000

Debt Service Fund GO Bonds 650,000 1,150,000 500,000 1,400,000 500,000 4,200,000
Debt Service Fund HWY Bonds 5,215,000 - - - 2,484,000 7,699,000
Debt Service Fund Total Bonds 5,865,000 1,150,000 500,000 1,400,000 2,984,000 11,899,000

Off Street Parking Fund
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 GO 120 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000

Off Street Parking Fund GO Bonds 100,000 2,000,000 8,000,000 - - 10,100,000

Redevelopment Fund
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 GO 125 3,750,000 4,000,000 2,000,000 - - 9,750,000
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 GO 139 106,000 1,236,000 - - - 1,342,000
Corridor 84 Streetscape STRT-19-008 GO 129 200,000 - - - - 200,000
Civic Center Park Phase 2 Improvements PARK-17-005 GO 126 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 GO 127 - 100,000 - - - 100,000
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 GO 124 - 200,000 1,050,000 - - 1,250,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 GO 111 - - 200,000 - - 200,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 GO 143 - - 250,000 - - 250,000

Redevelopment Fund GO Bonds 4,081,000 5,536,000 3,500,000 - - 13,117,000
Redevelopment Fund HWY Bonds - - - - - -
Redevelopment Fund Total Bonds 4,081,000 5,536,000 3,500,000 - - 13,117,000

Sewer Fund
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 GO 130 600,000 5,300,000 - - - 5,900,000
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 GO 117 - - - 100,000 350,000 450,000

Sewer Fund GO Bonds 600,000 5,300,000 - 100,000 350,000 6,350,000

Total GO Bonds 5,431,000 13,986,000 12,000,000 1,500,000 850,000 33,767,000
Total HWY Bonds 5,215,000 - - - 2,484,000 7,699,000
PROJECT BOND SCHEDULE TOTAL 10,646,000 13,986,000 12,000,000 1,500,000 3,334,000 41,466,000
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Project Name: Project Number: Bond Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
CASH PAYMENT

Sewer Fund
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 110 30,000 - - - - 30,000
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 109 - 50,000 - - - 50,000

Total Sewer Fund 30,000 50,000 - - - 80,000

Debt Service Fund
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 144 250,000 - - - - 250,000
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 134 100,000 - - - - 100,000
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 123 281,912 - - - - 281,912
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 121 12,533 - - - - 12,533
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 138 60,000 - - - - 60,000
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 114 75,000 - - - - 75,000
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 131 25,000 - - - - 25,000
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 132 260,000 200,000 - - - 460,000
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 141 - 56,000 - - - 56,000
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 133 - - 600,000 - - 600,000
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 142 - - - - 50,000 50,000
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 122 - - - - 60,000 60,000

Total Debt Service Fund 1,064,445 256,000 600,000 - 110,000 2,030,445

Lottery Fund
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 136 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 137 - 75,000 75,000 - - 150,000

Total Lottery Fund 50,000 125,000 125,000 50,000 50,000 400,000

Redevelopment Fund
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 100,000 - - - - 100,000

Total Redevelopment Fund 100,000 - - - - 100,000

CASH PAYMENT PROJECTS TOTAL 1,244,445 431,000 725,000 50,000 160,000 2,610,445

GRANT FUNDING
Redevelopment Fund
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 140 - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000

GRANT FUNDING PROJECTS TOTAL - - 54,000 20,000 290,000 364,000

GRAND TOTAL 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445
 -  -  -  -  -  -
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Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Unprogrammed $
General Fund
Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update CMDV-23-001 Other 170 - - - - - 150,000
Total General Fund - - - - - 150,000

Debt Service Fund
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 160 - 50,000 - - - 1,000,000
City Park Parking Lot Improvements PARK-19-003 Public Facilities 153 - - - - - 125,000
66th St. Reconstruction STRT-17-002 Streets 149 - - - - - 842,200
Concrete Panel Replacement STRT-19-002 Streets 155 - - - - - 175,000
Harrison St. Bridge STRT-13-006 Streets 157 - - - - - 121,000
Resurface 78th & Edgewood STRT-23-001 Streets 162 - - - - - 900,000
Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair STRT-19-001 Streets 166 - - - - - 150,000
Total Debt Service Fund - - - - - 3,313,200

Lottery Fund
Library Carpet LIBR-24-001 Public Facilities 158 - - - - - 127,000
Library Exterior Upgrades LIBR-19-002 Public Facilities 159 - - - - - 80,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 161 - 75,000 75,000 - - 6,000,000
Space Needs Study for Library LIBR-23-001 Public Facilities 163 - - - - - 30,000
Sports Complex Light Rehab SPRT-11-002 Public Facilities 164 - - - - - 85,000
Sports Complex Sidewalks SPRT-20-001 Public Facilities 165 - - - - - 53,000
Total Lottery Fund - 75,000 75,000 - - 6,375,000

Off Street Parking Fund
City Centre Parking Structure #3 CMDV-20-001 Public Facilities 151 - - - - - 6,500,000
Total Off Street Parking Fund - - - - - 6,500,000

Redevelopment Fund
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 154 - 100,000 - - - 2,000,000
City Centre Plaza Space Improvements PARK-23-001 Parks 152 - - - - - 3,000,000
Swimming Pool PARK-20-002 Public Facilities 167 - - - - - 6,700,000
Swimming Pool Demolition PARK-20-003 Public Facilities 168 - - - - - 300,000
Corridor 84 Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 156 200,000 - - - - 15,100,000
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 150 - - 200,000 - - 6,500,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 169 - - 250,000 - - 2,000,000
Total Redevelopment Fund 200,000 - 450,000 - - 35,600,000

Grand Total 200,000 75,000 525,000 - - 51,938,200
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Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Forecast
72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 Sewer 109 - 50,000) - - - 50,000)
8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair SEWR-21-001 Sewer 110 30,000) - - - - 30,000)
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 111 - - 200,000) - - 200,000)
96th St Panel Overlay STRT-20-004 Streets 112 2,815,000) - - - - 2,815,000)
108th St. Asphalt STRT-20-002 Streets 113 2,400,000) - - - - 2,400,000)
114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update STRT-21-003 Streets 114 75,000) - - - - 75,000)
Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 Streets 115 500,000) 500,000) 500,000) 500,000) 500,000) 2,500,000)
Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 Parks 116 - 600,000) - - - 600,000)
Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 Sewer 117 - - - 100,000) 350,000) 450,000)
Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 Streets 118 - - - 900,000) - 900,000)
City Centre - Building Demo CMDV-20-002 Public Facilities 119 100,000) - - - - 100,000)
City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 Public Facilities 120 100,000) 2,000,000) 8,000,000) - - 10,100,000)
City Parking Lot Charging Station STRT-20-006 Streets 121 12,533) - - - - 12,533)
City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 Streets 122 - - - - 60,000) 60,000)
City Parking Lot Service Road STRT-16-002 Streets 123 281,912) - - - - 281,912)
Civic Center Park Access Road STRT-21-002 Streets 124 - 200,000) 1,050,000) - - 1,250,000)
Civic Center Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 Parks 125 3,750,000) 4,000,000) 2,000,000) - - 9,750,000)
Civic Center Park Phase 2 Improvements PARK-17-005 Parks 126 25,000) - - - - 25,000)
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 127 - 100,000) - - - 100,000)
Concrete Panel Replacement Park View STRT-21-001 Streets 128 150,000) - - - - 150,000)
Corridor 84 Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 129 200,000) - - - - 200,000)
East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 Sewer 130 600,000) 5,300,000) - - - 5,900,000)
Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade STRT-21-004 Streets 131 25,000) - - - - 25,000)
Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 Streets 132 260,000) 200,000) - - 2,484,000) 2,944,000)
Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 Public Facilities 133 - - 600,000) - - 600,000)
Library Roof Replacement LIBR-21-001 Public Facilities 134 100,000) - - - - 100,000)
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 135 - 50,000) - - - 50,000)
Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 Parks 136 50,000) 50,000) 50,000) 50,000) 50,000) 250,000)
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 137 - 75,000) 75,000) - - 150,000)
Street Pavement Analysis STRT-20-003 Streets 138 60,000) - - - - 60,000)
Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 Parks 139 106,000) 1,236,000) - - - 1,342,000)
Thompson Creek West Edgewood PARK-23-002 Parks 140 - - 54,000) 20,000) 290,000) 364,000)
Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections STRT-21-005 Streets 141 - 56,000) - - - 56,000)
Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 Streets 142 - - - - 50,000) 50,000)
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 143 - - 250,000) - - 250,000)
West Papio Trail Giles to Q PARK-19-002 Parks 144 250,000) - - - - 250,000)
Grand Total 11,890,445 14,417,000 12,779,000 1,570,000 3,784,000 44,440,445

- - - - -
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: SEWR-22-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: 72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute Category: Sewer

Project Type: Sewer Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: August FY22 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Sewer
Fund:  Sewer GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-SEWR22001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The 18" storm sewer pipe connecting inlets on the east side of 72nd Street has joint deterioriation, which is contibuting to settling of the concrete panels 
on northbound 72nd Street. This project would reroute that pipe and stormwater to the east, directly into Thompson Creek, and add flowable fill along 
voids next to inlet structures.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The goal of this project is to help prevent settling of the concrete panels and give the City an opportuity to determine if another project to replace the large 
corrugated metal pipe carrying Thompson Creek under 72nd Street needs to be planned for a future date. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( 50,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 50,000)        

Total ( 50,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: SEWR-21-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: 8110 Park View Blvd Sanitary Sewer Repair Category: Sewer

Project Type: Sewer Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: May FY21 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Sewer
Fund:  Sewer GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-SEWR21001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
An 8" VCP (Vitirfied Clay Pipe) Sanitary Sewer pipe located along Park View Boulevard in front of Fire Station #4 was found to have a some broken, 
cracked, and offset (misaligned) joints, resulting in the need for repair. The pipe is approximately 377 feet in length and runs from outside the fire station 
to South 81st Street. Because replacing the pipe is a major construction project which would disrupt traffic and the firestation's dispatch ability, a less 
intrusive method to correct the issue is being proposed.  A Cured in Place Pipe (CIPP) liner is the recommended solution.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will ensure the sanitary sewer pipe remains intact and eliminate the need for more complicated repairs.  Neighboring municipalities are doing 
similar projects and there is the potentional to add this project to the schedule, reducing mobilization costs.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 30,000) ( 30,000) ( 30,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( 30,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 30,000) ( 30,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 30,000)
July - Sep

Total ( 30,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-17-005 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: 84th St. Underpass Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: April FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT17005 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redeveloment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the former 
Brentwood Crossing property.  In conjunction with that plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional 
park.  The Park Master Plan calls for the park and the City Centre project to connect with the west side of the City via an underpass under 84th Street.  In 
anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated to 
be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  The City intends to construct said underpass.  The funding proposed in FY23 
is for planning and design of the project and does not include construction costs.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated 
to be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  This project would provide an access from Civic Center Park to the space 
west of 84th Street, connecting both sides of the City and providing pedestrian access to the park and the development from the west side of the City.  
Funding is included in FY23 for planning and design.  Construction costs have been moved to pending.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( 10,000)      200,000) ( 210,000)    ( 210,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( 10,000)      ( - )            ( -  )            ( 200,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 210,000)    ( 210,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,500,000) 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 7,648)          
July - Sep ( 2,352)          

Total ( 10,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: STRT-20-004 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: 96th St Panel Overlay Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: July FY21 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT20004 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project will provide for the resurfacing of sections of 96th Street, specifically the area north of the bridge, both northbound and southbound lanes. 
This section of the roadway has been repeatedly patched and is a high priority for resurfacing.  Another harsh winter will create even further damage that 
could render this portion of the roadway impassable.   

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This piece of roadway has seen multiple stop-gap repairs and resurfacing is necessary to keep it in a structurally sound condition.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 2,815,000) ( 2,815,000) ( 2,815,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( 2,815,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 2,815,000) ( 2,815,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 2,815,000)

Total ( 2,815,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: STRT-20-002 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: 108th St. Asphalt Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: July FY21 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT20002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project will provide for the resurfacing of sections of 108th Street from Giles Road to just north of Chandler Road. This section of roadway has been 
repeatedly patched and is a high priority for resurfacing.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This piece of roadway has seen multiple stop-gap repairs and resurfacing is necessary to keep it in a structurally sound condition.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 2,400,000) ( 2,400,000) ( 2,400,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( 2,400,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 2,400,000) ( 2,400,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 2,400,000)

Total ( 2,400,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-21-003 Plan: N/A
Project Name: 114th St. & Giles Rd. Traffic Signal Update Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: June FY21 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT21003 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
New housing development along the Highway 370 corridor has had a significant impact on traffic volumes along the Giles Road corridor. This intersection 
uses a camera detection system and is outdated. During ice and storm events the lens is blocked preventing the detection system from working. The 
traffic signals would be updated to a radar detection system, making it consistent with other intersections along the Giles Road corridor, and will include 
the addition of dual left turns at northbound 114th Street to reduce AM and PM cueing at this intersection.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will allow north bound traffic on 114th street to move more efficiently onto Giles Road toward the interstate and continue to move traffic even 
during icy wintery conditions.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study 10,000) ( 10,000) ( 10,000)
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( -  ) ( -  )
Equipment/ Furnishings ( 65,000) ( 65,000) ( 65,000)
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( 75,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 75,000) ( 75,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 75,000)
July - Sep

Total ( 75,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-20-001 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Annual Street Resurfacing Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: July FY20 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT20001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Funds are being included in all five years of the CIP for varioius street resurfacing projects.  A pavement assessment study has recently been completed 
and the information from this study will be used to prioritize necessary repairs and develop a schedule of specific resurfacing projects.  

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
These projects are an effort to keep roads in a structurally sound condition by creating an ongoing street resurfacing schedule based on the results of the 
recently completed pavement assessment study that prioritizes the necessary work.   

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( -  ) ( 500,000) ( 500,000) ( 500,000) ( 500,000) ( 500,000) ( 2,500,000) ( 2,500,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( 500,000) ( 500,000) ( 500,000) ( 500,000) ( 500,000) ( 2,500,000) ( 2,500,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 500,000)

Total ( 500,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: In Progress
Project Number: PARK-19-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Applewood Creek Trail Category: Parks

Project Type: Trail Development Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: August FY18 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-PARK19001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project is for a new trail system which will connect existing trails in the Cimarron Woods subdivision near the BNSF railroad line to existing trails in 
the Portal Ridge subdivision. It will follow Applewood Creek, which runs between Val Vista and Mayfair subdivisions. The trail will ultimately connect to the 
recently constructed West Papio Trail, providing access to expanded recreational opportunities for citizens in La Vista.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project is a multi-jurisdictional effort through MAPA and federal funding has been secured.  Funding included in FY22 is La Vista's portion of the 
project.  The City's strategic plan includes a goal of expanding the hiking/biking trails throughout the City and this project is one that helps the City meet 
that goal and utilizes outside funding for a large portion of the project (80%).  

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( 70,000) ( 70,000) ( 70,000)
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 600,000) ( 600,000) ( 600,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( 4,137) ( -  ) ( 4,137)
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( 4,137) ( 70,000) ( -  ) ( 600,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 670,000) ( 674,137)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 66,653)
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 3,347)

Total ( 70,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: SEWR-23-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement Category: Sewer

Project Type: Sewer Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: July FY23 Funding Source 2: Sewer Fees Dept: Sewer
Fund:  Sewer GL Account Number: 02.71.0917.000-SEWR23001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The existing siphon at the junction of Thompson Creek and the Big Papillion Creek has been exposed due to ongoing creek erosion. Temporary 
repairs were made to the existing siphon barrels in 2017, however full replacement of the sanitary sewer siphon is needed. Replacing the siphon in 
FY23 will allow time for the sewer fund to accumulate enough reserve to fund the installation.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
 If not addressed the erosion will eventually cause the siphon to break free discharging it into the Big Papillion Creek. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs 100,000) 350,000) ( 450,000)    ( 450,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 100,000)    ( 350,000)    ( 450,000)    ( 450,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY24 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 100,000)      

Total ( 100,000)      

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-23-002 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Bridge Deck Maintenance Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: July FY23 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0918.000-STRT23002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project will identify compromised bridge decks throughout the City for resurfacing and resealing to prevent corrosion to the bridge structure. This 
project is a placeholder to allow adequate funding.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project is to ensure the long term integrity of the City's bridge infrastructure.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 900,000) ( 900,000) ( 900,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 900,000) ( -  )            ( 900,000) ( 900,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY24 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 450,000)
July - Sep ( 450,000)

Total ( 900,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: CMDV-20-002 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: City Centre - Building Demo Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Other Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Community Dev Director
Month of Project Start: August FY20 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Community Development
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0918.000-CMDV20002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. The City has agreed to facilitate public improvements which include, but are not limited to, the purchase of land 
for public uses, site grading work, and the demolition of existing buildings.  Funding is included in FY21 for the anticipated demolition of the existing 
Chili's building.  This business is relocating to another building in the development, which should be completed in FY21.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Demolition of existing Brentwood Crossing buildings is necessary to facilitate the construction of new buildings in the City Centre project.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition - 100,000) ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( 100,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 100,000)      

Total ( 100,000)      

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: CMDV-18-002 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: City Centre Parking Structure #2 Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: October FY20 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Community Development
Fund:  Off Street Parking GL Account Number: 15.71.0917.000-CMDV18002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre) on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. The City has agreed to construct public infrastructure improvements in conjunction with this project.  Public parking 
facilities are part of these improvements.  A public parking district has been created to facilitate these projects.  

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
City Centre is expected to be La Vista's downtown hub for shopping, dining, and entertainment.  Residential and office uses will also be a part of the 
development. Parking structures are necessary to provide adequate parking for the anticipated uses in this development. The final design of Parking 
Structure #2 is nearing completion and will be ready for bidding by fall.  Construction is anticpated to coincide with other projects in the development such 
as the proposed music venue that will be built by the private developer.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design 550,000) ( 550,000) ( 550,000)
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs 100,000) 2,000,000) 8,000,000) (10,100,000) (10,100,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( 550,000) ( 100,000) ( 2,000,000) ( 8,000,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            (10,650,000) (10,650,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 8,940)
Jan - Mar ( 38,303)

Apr - June ( 250,000)
July - Sep ( 252,757)

Total ( 550,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-20-006 Plan: N/A
Project Name: City Parking Lot Charging Station Category: Streets

Project Type: Other Funding Source 1: Grant Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: August FY20 Funding Source 2: Cash Reserve Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT20006 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The City has been awarded a grant to construct two electric vehicle charging stations at the City-owned parking lot in Public Parking District #1 located in 
the Southport shopping district.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The proximity of the interstate increases the likelihood of visitors and citizens to use the electrical charging ammenity while they participate in the shops 
and restaurants in the area. Reimbursement from Nebraska Department of Environment and Energy (NDEE) and Omaha Public Power District (OPPD) 
will total $112,800.50, with the City's net contribution being $12,533.50. Expenses to be reimbursed as incurred, per the agreement. 

Construction of the electric vehicle charging stations will be an amenity for citizens and visitors to the Southport shopping district. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( 12,533)        ( 12,533)      ( 12,533)      
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( 12,533)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 12,533)      ( 12,533)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 12,533)        
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( 12,533)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-24-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: City Parking Lot Poles - Southport Category: Streets

Project Type: Parking Lot Impv Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: August FY24 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT24002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The light poles at the City owned parking lot in Southport West are starting to show their age. The poles are starting to rust in some areas, especially in 
places where they are in close proximity to the street. In order to maintain the integrity of the poles they need to be resurfaced.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will prolong the life of the light poles in the City parking lot while improving their aesthetic value. The lights would also be upgraded to LED 
technology while they are down and being refurbished. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( -  ) ( -  )
Equipment/ Furnishings 60,000) ( 60,000) ( 60,000)
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 60,000) ( 60,000) ( 60,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY25 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 60,000)

Total ( 60,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: In Progress
Project Number: STRT-16-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: City Parking Lot Service Road Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: September FY15 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT16002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The City previously constructed a public parking lot in the Southport West area to serve this development. This project constructed a new service 
road connecting Westport Parkway from east to west on the south side of the City parking lot. Final payment on this project is funded in FY21.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Construction of a service road connecting Westport Parkway from east to west would enhance traffic flow through the development. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition 281,912) ( 281,912)    ( 281,912)    
Construction Costs ( 1,560,658) ( 2,144)        ( 2,144)        ( 1,562,802) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 1,560,658) ( 2,144)        ( 281,912)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 284,056)    ( 1,844,714) 
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 197)             
Jan - Mar ( 1,520)          

Apr - June ( 427)             
July - Sep

Total ( 2,144)          

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-21-002 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Civic Center Park Access Road Category: Streets

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: June FY21 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT21002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
During the master planning process for Civic Center Park, there was discussion regarding another access into the park from Park View Blvd.  Currently, 
the only way to reach the fire access road in the park that serves the north end of the City Centre development and will serve the proposed music venue 
in the future, is through Central Park.  Additionally, discussion has now taken place regarding the location of a new swimming pool in Central Park.  
Funding is included in FY22 for design work with construction funds in FY23.  It is anticipated the new access would be at the current location of Flagpole 
Park, approximately Lillian Avenue and Park View Blvd.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will provide a second access to Central Park as well as to the north end of the City Centre development and the music venue.  This will 
address any safety concerns about access and enable better traffic flow through Central Park.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( 200,000)    ( 200,000)    ( 200,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs 1,050,000) ( 1,050,000) ( 1,050,000) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( 200,000)    ( 1,050,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 1,250,000) ( 1,250,000) 
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 200,000)      

Total ( 200,000)      

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: In Progress
Project Number: PARK-18-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Civic Center Park Interface Improvements Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: March FY19 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK18001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a 
regional park. The City will be constructing restroom facilities, retaining walls, plaza spaces, and pedestrian connections from the park to the City Centre 
development. Design work is nearing completion on facilities and infrastructure improvements.  It is anticipated that construction will begin in FY21 and 
continue into FY22.  The second phase of this project is to complete design work on the eight acres west of 84th Street and the public plaza spaces in the 
City Centre development.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
To enable visitors to enjoy both the amenities available in the City Centre development as well as the park, transitional space and facilities need to be 
considered.  Components of this project are anticipated to be public restroom facilities, public plaza spaces, and pedestrian connections as well as the 
infrastructure to support these amenties, such as retaining walls.  A comfortable, inviting atmosphere is necessary to create a synergy between both 
spaces that will result in a "place" where people want to gather and enjoy themselves.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( 117,039)   ( 250,000)    ( 250,000)    ( 367,039)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( 3,750,000) ( 4,000,000) ( 2,000,000) ( 9,750,000) ( 9,750,000) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 117,039)   ( 250,000)    ( 3,750,000) ( 4,000,000) ( 2,000,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            (10,000,000) (10,117,039)
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 23,805)        
Jan - Mar ( 25,672)        

Apr - June ( 15,730)        
July - Sep ( 184,793)      

Total ( 250,000)      

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Complete
Project Number: PARK-17-005 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Civic Center Park Phase 2 Improvements Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: October FY19 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK17005 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the 
Brentwood Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional 
park--Civic Center Park. This phase is to plan, design, and construct various amenities which will facilitate expanded use of the park. These amenities 
could include, but are not limited to, an expanded trail network, lighting, restroom/shelter facilities, a boat rental facility, and various public art.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In order for Civic Center Park to be a destination where visitors spend time and enjoy the park there needs to be walking paths, restroom/shelter facilities, 
and lighting for safety in the evenings. This will make the park usable.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( 2,004,704) ( 20,000)      ( 25,000)      ( 45,000)      ( 2,049,704) 
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 2,004,704) ( 20,000)      ( 25,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 45,000)      ( 2,049,704) 
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 8,136)          
Jan - Mar ( 1,434)          

Apr - June ( 7,717)          
July - Sep ( 2,713)          

Total ( 20,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-17-006 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: June FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK17006 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a 
regional park. Phase 2 improvements have been completed.  Funds are included in FY22 for planning and design of Phase 3 which could include, but are 
not limited to, an expanded trail network, lighting, restroom/shelter facilities, a boat rental facility, and various public art.  Public engagement efforts will be 
undertaken to obtain feedback on desired amenities, followed by design and construction.  Construction funding for this project has currently been moved 
to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The regional park concept for this area was created as an impetus for development along the 84th Street corridor and to provide a gathering place for the 
public to enjoy.  Amenities to make the space safe and enjoyable are necessary to ensure a successful project.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( 41,000)      ( 41,000)      ( 41,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( 41,000)      ( - )            ( 100,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 141,000)    ( 141,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 2,000,000) 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 41,000)        

Total ( 41,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-21-001 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Concrete Panel Replacement Park View Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: July FY21 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT21001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project provides funding for various concrete panel replacement on Park View Blvd., west of 84th Street. This section of Park View Blvd. has had 
multiple repair work completed and there are several areas where panel replacement has now become necessary.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This stretch of roadway has seen multiple stop-gap repairs and various panel replacement is necessary to keep it in a structurally sound condition.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 150,000) ( 150,000) ( 150,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( 150,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 150,000) ( 150,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 150,000)

Total ( 150,000)

( -  )

128� CITY OF LA VISTA FY21-FY22 BIENNIAL BUDGET

Capital Improvement Program



Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: STRT-19-008 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Corridor 84 Streetscape Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: November FY19 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT19008 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The Vision 84 plan calls for “Unique streetscape enhancements along 84th Street” as one of the goals of the master plan. The conceptual design portion 
of this project has been completed and cost estimates provided.  Construction documents are currently being prepared and a phasing plan for 
construction has been provided (see below).  Improvements will include but are not limited to gateway walls, expanded sidewalks, pedestrian lighting, 
irrigation and landscaping improvements along the roadway and in the medians from Harrison Street to Giles Road.  Funding included in FY21 is for 
additional design work on intersecting components such as the west leg roadway and the bridge/underpass.  Construction funding has been moved to 
pending until a project prioritization decision can be made.  Proposed phasing plan:    Phase 1A - Connectivity and Infrastructure - $2M; Phase 1B - 
Connectivity and Infrastructure - $1.2M; Phase 2 - La Vista Identity - $2.34M; Phase 3 - Planting the Corridor - $2.79M; Phase 4 - Bridge-related 
Streetscape Improvements - $2.9M; Phase 5 - Medians - $1.76M; Phase 6 - Connecting to Neighborhoods - $2M

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In 2010, the City completed a Vision Plan for 84th Street (Vision 84) which included an extensive public process and the adoption of a master plan which 
called for the 84th Street corridor to become the central city core with a memorable and distinct identity, a vibrant mix of land uses, and creating a sense 
of community and a high quality of life for residents. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( 273,438)   ( 250,000)    ( 200,000)    ( 450,000)    ( 723,438)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 273,438)   ( 250,000)    ( 200,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 450,000)    ( 723,438)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision (15,100,000)

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 50,000)        
July - Sep ( 200,000)      

Total ( 250,000)      

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: SEWR-13-001 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation Category: Sewer

Project Type: Sewer Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: June FY19 Funding Source 2: Sewer Fees Dept: Sewer
Fund:  Sewer GL Account Number: 02.71.0917.000-SEWR13001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Sanitary sewer lines in the area east of 72nd Street from Harrison Street to Thompson Creek are 60+ years old and showing signs of deterioration and 
offset (misaligned) joints. The roadways, as well as the curb and gutter sections, have deteriorated beyond regular maintenance and asphalt patching is 
on-going every year.   In 2020 Burns and McDonald was hired to conduct a detailed examination of the existing sewer system and provide information 
regarding the condition of the system and locations where sewer line replacement and/or relining are recommended as well as report on the condition of 
laterals.  The information provided by Burns and McDonald willl be used to determine the scope and potential cost of this project.  Preliminary work is 
contemplated for FY21 with the bulk of the project being completed in FY22 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The project will extend the service life of the sanitary sewer 50 years, and reduce I&I (inflow and infiltration) into the sewer system.  The paving 
rehabilitation will increase the overall asset condition, and reduce the day to day maintenance burden.  

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( 127,882) ( 50,000) ( 600,000) ( 650,000) ( 777,882)
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs 5,300,000) ( 5,300,000) ( 5,300,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( 127,882) ( 50,000) ( 600,000) ( 5,300,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 5,950,000) ( 6,077,882)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 50,000)
July - Sep

Total ( 50,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-21-004 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Giles Rd. & Southport Pkwy Traffic Signal Upgrade Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: May FY21 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT21004 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Currently the signal at Giles Road and Southport Parkway utilizes a camera vehicle detection system. This camera system is outdated and during ice and 
storm events the lens is blocked preventing the detection system from working. The traffic signals will be updated to a radar detection system, to be 
consistent with other intersections along the Giles Road corridor. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will enable continuous traffic flow from the Southport shopping district onto Giles Road even during icy wintery conditions.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( -  ) ( -  )
Equipment/ Furnishings ( 25,000) ( 25,000) ( 25,000)
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( 25,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 25,000) ( 25,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 25,000)
July - Sep

Total ( 25,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: STRT-17-003 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: October FY19 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT17003 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Traffic projections indicate that by 2025 the intersections of Giles Road & Eastport Parkway and Giles Road and Southport Parkway will not be adequate 
to support anticipated traffic flows. This project will look at the the entire Giles Road corridor from 96th Street to the interstate and will make 
recommendations for traffic flow improvement options.  This project was a higher priority when the multi-sports project was being considered, however by 
conducting the study and having a plan developed, improvements can be made as needed and as traffic flows and development dictate.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Roadway improvements will be necessary to facilitate good traffic flow as development and growth continue in this area.  Maintaining good traffic flow will 
be a vital component of promoting the Southport area as a desireable location to visit and do business. This is Project No. 230 in the One and Six Year 
Road Plan.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( 19,887) ( 260,000) ( 260,000) 200,000) ( 720,000) ( 739,887)
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs 2,484,000) ( 2,484,000) ( 2,484,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( 19,887) ( 260,000) ( 260,000) ( 200,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 2,484,000) ( 3,204,000) ( 3,223,887)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 260,000)

Total ( 260,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: LIBR-22-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: July FY22 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Public Buildings
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-LIBR22001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Metropolitan Community College and the La Vista Public Library currently share a building that was built in 1997.  In 2019 a large portion of the east 
parking to the north was torn out and replaced along with the drive connecting the east and west parking lots. The remaining portion of the west lot, as 
well as the south section of the east lot, also need to be replaced.  This will be a joint project with Metro and the City's portion of these common area 
improvements is 42% of the total project. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will fix all of the remaining damaged panels at the shared parking lots of the La Vista Library and Metro Community College.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 600,000) ( 600,000) ( 600,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( 600,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 600,000) ( 600,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY23 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 600,000)

Total ( 600,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: LIBR-21-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Library Roof Replacement Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: May FY21 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Public Buildings
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-LIBR21001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Metropolitan Community College and the La Vista Public Library currently share a building that was built in 1997. The flat roof and gutter system at the 
Library and MCC are at the end of their original design life. This project will rehab the roof with a new membrane and replace the gutter system.  This will 
be a joint project with Metro and the City's portion of these common area improvements is 42% of the total project. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will prolong the life of the roof and the overall integrity of the facility.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 100,000) ( 100,000) ( 100,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( 100,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 100,000) ( 100,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY21 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 100,000)
July - Sep

Total ( 100,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-22-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Memorial Plaza Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: October FY22 Funding Source 2: Grant Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-PARK22001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The original Vision 84 plan identified the desire for a memorial plaza where people could go to reflect and honor friends and family members. During the 
work associated with the Civic Center Park interface design project, a recommendation was made that the area west of City Hall would be a more 
appropriate location for such a memorial.  With the potential for an outdoor music venue adjacent to the park, the large amount of activity that will take 
place in the park, and the existing terrain, it was determined that a more seren, reverent setting would be better suited for this use.  The funding included 
in FY22 is for initial design work and does not include construction costs.  During the design process location will be discussed as well as the focus of the 
memorial, that is, would it be limited to honoring those who have served in the military or would there be an component where public safety members or 
others could be honored as well.  Construction funding for this project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
For many years the City Council has discussed the need for the City to have a dedicated Memorial Plaza space for citizens. This project would begin 
the planning process for that project.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design 50,000) ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( 50,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 1,000,000) 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 50,000)        
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( 50,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: In Progress
Project Number: PARK-17-001 Plan: Park & Rec Master
Project Name: Mini Park Plan Improvements Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Recreation Director
Month of Project Start: November FY18 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-PARK17001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The Park Planning Committee has identified consistent and improved signage in all of the City's parks as the priority project for use of the funds included 
in FY21 and FY22.  Now that the City's branding project has been completed, a process can be undertaken to design appropriate signage for the City's 
parks.  This design process would be part of an overall community wayfinding strategy.  Once designs have been created and approved, costs can be 
identified and a strategy can be developed to begin erecting new signs in the parks.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In 2012 Mini Park Plans were developed in accordance with the City's Master Park Plan and presented to Council. These plans addressed the long term 
needs and functionality within each of the City's existing parks to ensure a safe, convenient, functional, and aesthetically pleasing environment.  Funding 
is included in each year of the CIP in an effort to implement recommended park improvements at various locations.  The Park Planning Committee makes 
recommendations each year for use of these funds.  

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 30,241) ( 50,000) ( 50,000) ( 50,000) ( 50,000) 50,000) 50,000) ( 300,000) ( 330,241)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( 41,845) ( -  ) ( 41,845)
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( 72,086) ( 50,000) ( 50,000) ( 50,000) ( 50,000) ( 50,000) ( 50,000) ( 300,000) ( 372,086)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar ( 47,932)

Apr - June ( 2,068)
July - Sep ( -  )

Total ( 50,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: CTHL-15-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Municipal Campus Improvements Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: December FY16 Funding Source 2: Lottery Transfer Dept: Administration
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-CTHL15002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Designed and built in the early 1990's, the combined City Hall and Community Center building is generally in good physical condition, but was simply 
not built to accommodate the growth the City has experienced.  City Hall houses multiple divisions and additional space has been needed for some 
time to provide for efficient service to the public as well as a productive work  environment for current and future staff. An existing space needs study 
was updated in 2019 and subsequent design and construction recommendations were made.  Similar conditions exist for the Recreation Department 
and Community Center.  In addition, a community interest and opinion survey conducted in 2019 identified areas for facility improvements and interest 
in dedicated space for seniors.  There is also a recommendation for a memorial plaza to be built on the municipal campus. The next step is to solicit an 
architectural firm to do design work and provide cost estimates.  Funding is included in FY22 and FY23 for said design work.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The goal is to modernize, improve and maximize the overall space, flexibility, and aesthetics of the municipal campus as it is a component of the 
redevelopment plan. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study 12,147) ( - )            ( 12,147)      
Design 75,000) 75,000) ( 150,000)    ( 150,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 12,147)     ( - )            ( - )            ( 75,000)      ( 75,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 150,000)    ( 162,147)    

Out Year Projections
 Pending 

Costs 
Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,000,000) 

- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar ( 25,000)        

Apr - June ( 50,000)        
July - Sep

Total ( 75,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: In Progress
Project Number: STRT-20-003 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Street Pavement Analysis Category: Streets

Project Type: Other Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: January FY20 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0919.000-STRT20003 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
A pavement analysis study is recommended to evaluate the current the state of the City's streets.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This analysis is important in order to evaluate the streets and plan for future street projects to keep roads in a structurally sound condition.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study 70,000) 60,000) ( 130,000)    ( 130,000)    
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( 70,000)      ( 60,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 130,000)    ( 130,000)    
- - - - - - - ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar ( 2,500)          

Apr - June ( 3,054)          
July - Sep ( 64,446)        

Total ( 70,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-20-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail Category: Parks

Project Type: Trail Development Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: August FY20 Funding Source 2: Grant Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK20001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The Thompson Creek Channel Rehabilitation Federal Aid project was substantially completed in 2016. Due to a lack of available funding however, the 
portion of the channel from the SE end of Civic Center Park to Edgewood Blvd. (running through Central Park) was not done. This project will complete 
channel work on the remaining section of the creek and construct a new trail along the length of the creek.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This will provide critical pedestrian connections from east La Vista and the Keystone Trail network to the western side of the City and the metro area. The 
City's strategic plan includes a goal of expanding the hiking/biking trails throughout the City and this project is one that helps the City meet that goal and 
is eligible for a $600-$700k grant. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( 64,000) ( 64,000) ( 64,000)
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 106,000) ( 1,236,000) ( 1,342,000) ( 1,342,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( 64,000) ( 106,000) ( 1,236,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 1,406,000) ( 1,406,000)
- ( - ) ( - ) - - - - ( - ) ( - )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 64,000)

Total ( 64,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-23-002 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Thompson Creek West Edgewood Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Grant Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: April FY23 Funding Source 2: Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK23002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project will create a trail connection between the current Keystone Trail at S. 69th Street and a future underpass on 84th Street.  Public Works 
recently submitted for and was approved to receive Transportation Alternative Program (TAP) funding for this project.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project will construct a new trail from the terminus of the Keystone Trail on S. 69th Street to the future trail in Central Park at Edgewood Blvd. Once 
construction of the underpass at 84th Street is complete, this will allow for east/west pedestrian movements safely under 84th Street to the very east end 
of La Vista at the Sports Complex.  

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 54,000) 20,000) 290,000) ( 364,000) ( 364,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( 54,000) ( 20,000) ( 290,000) ( 364,000) ( 364,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY23 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 54,000)

Total ( 54,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-21-005 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersections Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: June FY21 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT21005 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The City currently has nine signalized intersections without battery backup for the traffic signals. This project will install battery backup at those remaining 
intersections.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The City's signalized intersections that do not have battery backup will go into flash mode with power surges or will go completely black when the power 
goes out. Typically power outages only last for a few hours and signals with battery backup will continue to function for up to 6 hours without power until 
the power is restored. The majority of the time this prevents Public Works staff from having to come in for overtime work to install temporary stop signs or 
reset traffic signals. These backups also provide an additional safety element for the traveling public. 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( -  ) ( -  )
Equipment/ Furnishings 56,000) ( 56,000) ( 56,000)
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( 56,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 56,000) ( 56,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 56,000)
July - Sep

Total ( 56,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-23-004 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Transportation Network Study Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: February FY23 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT23004 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
At the strategic planning session held in Janauary, 2020, an action item was reviewed that states, "Provide transportation connections, accessibility and 
options within the City".  This project proposes to use a transportation consultant to evaluate the current transportation network and make 
recommendations in terms of guidelines, standards and/or practices to enhance the transportation network.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project would allow Public Works, in collaboration with Community Development, to quantify, prioritize, and effectively carry out projects that will 
complete Goal 3.3 of the current Strategic Plan which is to "Provide a safe, efficient, and well-connected multimodal transportation system which 
contributes to a high quality of life." 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study 50,000) ( 50,000) ( 50,000)
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( -  ) ( -  )
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 50,000) ( 50,000) ( 50,000)
- - - - - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY25 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar ( 50,000)

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( 50,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-17-004 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: West Leg Summer Drive Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: March FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT17004 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redeveloment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the former 
Brentwood Crossing property.  In conjunction with that plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional 
park.  The park master plan calls for the park and the City Centre project to connect with the west side of the City via an underpass under 84th Street.  In 
anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated to 
be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  The City intends to construct a roadway into this area from 84th Street to 
provide access.  The funding proposed in FY23 is for planning and design of the project and construction costs have been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated 
to be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  This project would provide an access from 84th Street to this new space.

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( 8,000) 250,000) ( 258,000) ( 258,000)
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( -  ) ( -  )
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( 8,000) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( 250,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 258,000) ( 258,000)
- ( - ) ( - ) ( - ) - - - ( -  ) ( -  )

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 2,000,000)

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 4,120)
July - Sep ( 3,880)

Total ( 8,000)

( -  )
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: In Progress
Project Number: PARK-19-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: West Papio Trail Giles to Q Category: Parks

Project Type: Trail Development Funding Source 1: Debt Service Fund Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: December FY19 Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-PARK19002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project was an extension of the existing West Papio Trail from Giles Road to Q Street.  The project was completed a couple of years ago and the 
City has been paying for its portion of the project (20%) in annual increments of $250,000.  Funding for the final payment is included in FY21.  Other 
entities in this joint project were the Papio-Missouri River NRD and the City of Omaha. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The City's strategic plan includes a goal of expanding the hiking/biking trails throughout the City and this project is one that helps the City meet that goal 
and utilizes joint funding for a large portion of the project (80%). 

PY Actuals Prior Years 
Actuals

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostCapital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Planning/Study ( -  ) ( -  )
Design ( -  ) ( -  )
ROW/Land Acquisition ( -  ) ( -  )
Construction Costs ( 250,000) ( 250,000) ( 250,000) ( 500,000) ( 750,000)
Equipment/ Furnishings ( -  ) ( -  )
Vehicles ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Demolition ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( 250,000) ( 250,000) ( 250,000) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 500,000) ( 750,000)
- ( - ) ( - ) - - - - ( - ) ( - )

Current + 5 
Year Forecast

Total 
Project CostOperating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Maintenance ( -  ) ( -  )
Other ( -  ) ( -  )
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( -  ) ( -  )
Utilities ( -  ) ( -  )

Total Estimated Cost ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  ) ( -  )

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 250,000)

Total ( 250,000)

( -  )
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Project Name: Project Number: Category: Page # FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 Unprogrammed $
66th St. Reconstruction STRT-17-002 Streets 149 - - - - - 842,200
84th St. Underpass STRT-17-005 Streets 150 - - 200,000 - - 6,500,000
City Centre Parking Structure #3 CMDV-20-001 Public Facilities 151 - - - - - 6,500,000
City Centre Plaza Space Improvements PARK-23-001 Parks 152 - - - - - 3,000,000
City Park Parking Lot Improvements PARK-19-003 Public Facilities 153 - - - - - 125,000
Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 154 - 100,000 - - - 2,000,000
Concrete Panel Replacement STRT-19-002 Streets 155 - - - - - 175,000
Corridor 84 Streetscape STRT-19-008 Streets 156 200,000 - - - - 15,100,000
Harrison St. Bridge STRT-13-006 Streets 157 - - - - - 121,000
Library Carpet LIBR-24-001 Public Facilities 158 - - - - - 127,000
Library Exterior Upgrades LIBR-19-002 Public Facilities 159 - - - - - 80,000
Memorial Plaza PARK-22-001 Parks 160 - 50,000 - - - 1,000,000
Municipal Campus Improvements CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 161 - 75,000 75,000 - - 6,000,000
Resurface 78th & Edgewood STRT-23-001 Streets 162 - - - - - 900,000
Space Needs Study for Library LIBR-23-001 Public Facilities 163 - - - - - 30,000
Sports Complex Light Rehab SPRT-11-002 Public Facilities 164 - - - - - 85,000
Sports Complex Sidewalks SPRT-20-001 Public Facilities 165 - - - - - 53,000
Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair STRT-19-001 Streets 166 - - - - - 150,000
Swimming Pool PARK-20-002 Public Facilities 167 - - - - - 6,700,000
Swimming Pool Demolition PARK-20-003 Public Facilities 168 - - - - - 300,000
West Leg Summer Drive STRT-17-004 Streets 169 - - 250,000 - - 2,000,000
Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update CMDV-23-001 Other 170 - - - - - 150,000
Grand Total 200,000 225,000 525,000 - - 51,938,200
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-17-002 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: 66th St. Reconstruction Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT17002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project would reconstruct 66th Street (Harrison Street to Giles Road) and Giles Road (66th Street to 69th Street). The referenced sections are 
narrow two-lane roadways without curb and gutter in some areas and there is a desire to improve the intersection of Giles Road and 66th Street, as 
well as connect 66th Street across Giles Road to the south. This project has been in queue for federal funding for several years, however delays in the 
availability of those funds have forced the City and Sarpy County to have discussions about the feasibility of moving this project forward without the use 
of federal funds, which would require the development of a new scope of work and execution of an interlocal agreement between La Vista and Sarpy 
County to move this project forward.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project would provide for a much improved 66th Street from Harrison Street to Giles Road, which runs through the City's sports complex and, as a 
result, sees a fairly high volume of traffic when fields are in use.  This is currently a narrow two-lane roadway.  The connection to Giles Road on the 
south would also be improved and a connection would be provided past Giles Road to the south from 66th Street.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( 16)             ( 16)             ( 16)             
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( 16)             ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 16)             ( 16)             

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 842,200)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 16)               
July - Sep

Total ( 16)               

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-17-005 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: 84th St. Underpass Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: April FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT17005 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redeveloment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the former 
Brentwood Crossing property.  In conjunction with that plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional 
park.  The park master plan calls for the park and the City Centre project to connect with the west side of the City via an underpass under 84th Street.  In 
anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated to 
be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  The City intends to construct said underpass.  The funding proposed in FY23 
is for planning and design of the project and does not include construction costs.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated 
to be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  This project would provide an access from Civic Center Park to the space 
west of 84th Street, connecting both sides of the City and providing pedestrian access to the park and the development from the west side of the City.  
Funding is included in FY23 for planning and design.  Construction costs have been moved to pending.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( 10,000)      200,000) ( 210,000)    ( 210,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( 10,000)      ( - )            ( -  )            ( 200,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 210,000)    ( 210,000)    

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,500,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 7,648)          
July - Sep ( 2,352)          

Total ( 10,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: CMDV-20-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: City Centre Parking Structure #3 Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Community Development
Fund:  Off Street Parking GL Account Number: 15.71.0917.000-CMDV20001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre) on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. The City has agreed to construct public infrastructure improvements in conjunction with this project.  Public parking 
facilities are part of these improvements.  A public parking district has been created to facilitate these projects.  This project has currently been moved to 
pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
City Centre is expected to be La Vista's downtown hub for shopping, dining, and entertainment.  Residential and office uses will also be a part of the 
development. Parking structures are necessary to provide adequate parking for the anticipated uses in this development. Parking Structure #3 is not 
anticipated to be designed or constructed in the immediate future, however upon buildout of the project, this additional parking will be needed.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,500,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-23-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: City Centre Plaza Space Improvements Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT23001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
A contract has been approved with RDG to design improvements and amenities for the public plaza spaces in City Centre as well as the eight acres of 
land west of 84th Street adjacent to Civic Center Park.  Until public engagement efforts have taken place and design work can be completed, this 
project is a place holder for anticipated improvements and it has currently been moved to pending. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Design and construction of welcoming, interactive public plaza spaces to facilitate and enhance the desired atmosphere in the City Centre 
development.  Create usable public space on the existing eight acres of land to the west of Civic Center Park.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 3,000,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-19-003 Plan: N/A
Project Name: City Park Parking Lot Improvements Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Parking Lot Impv Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-PARK19003 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The use of a dedicated field at City Park by the Papillion/La Vista High School girls softball team has created a significant increase in vehicular traffic at 
the park. The current parking lot is often filled to capacity and many cars are forced to park in the gravel at the south end of the park. The entrance off of 
78th St. has also deteriorated significantly and needs to be replaced. This project would be done in two phases, the first phase would resurface the drive 
to the current parking lot, and the second phase would pave the gravel lot and add a retaining wall to the south.  This project has currently been moved to 
pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
To ensure that players and visitors are able to safely park their vehicles when accessing the park, a new parking lot and retaining wall must be installed.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 125,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-17-006 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Civic Center Park Phase 3 Improvements Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: June FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK17006 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a 
regional park. Phase 2 improvements have been completed.  Funds are included in FY22 for planning and design of Phase 3 which could include, but are 
not limited to, an expanded trail network, lighting, restroom/shelter facilities, a boat rental facility, and various public art.  Public engagement efforts will be 
undertaken to obtain feedback on desired amenities, followed by design and construction.  Construction funding for this project has currently been moved 
to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The regional park concept for this area was created as an impetus for development along the 84th Street corridor and to provide a gathering place for the 
public to enjoy.  Amenities to make the space safe and enjoyable are necessary to ensure a successful project.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( 41,000)      ( 41,000)      ( 41,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    ( 100,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( 41,000)      ( - )            ( 100,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 141,000)    ( 141,000)    

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 2,000,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 41,000)        

Total ( 41,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-19-002 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Concrete Panel Replacement Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT19002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Throughout the City concrete panels deteriorate at various times and locations. Replacement locations and priorities would be determined based on the 
information collected in the pavement assessment study.  Specific projects will be scheduled and submitted as needed.  At this time this project is 
intended as a placeholder and it is currently in pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project is for ongoing replacement at various locations thoughout the City to keep roads in a structurally sound condition. 

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 175,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: STRT-19-008 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Corridor 84 Streetscape Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: November FY19 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT19008 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The Vision 84 plan calls for “Unique streetscape enhancements along 84th Street” as one of the goals of the master plan. The conceptual design portion 
of this project has been completed and cost estimates provided.  Construction documents are currently being prepared and a phasing plan for 
construction has been provided (see below).  Improvements will include but are not limited to gateway walls, expanded sidewalks, pedestrian lighting, 
irrigation and landscaping improvements along the roadway and in the medians from Harrison Street to Giles Road.  Funding included in FY21 is for 
additional design work on intersecting components such as the west leg roadway and the bridge/underpass.  Construction funding has been moved to 
pending until a project prioritization decision can be made.  Proposed phasing plan:    Phase 1A - Connectivity and Infrastructure - $2M; Phase 1B - 
Connectivity and Infrastructure - $1.2M; Phase 2 - La Vista Identity - $2.34M; Phase 3 - Planting the Corridor - $2.79M; Phase 4 - Bridge-related 
Streetscape Improvements - $2.9M; Phase 5 - Medians - $1.76M; Phase 6 - Connecting to Neighborhoods - $2M

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In 2010, the City completed a Vision Plan for 84th Street (Vision 84) which included an extensive public process and the adoption of a master plan which 
called for the 84th Street corridor to become the central city core with a memorable and distinct identity, a vibrant mix of land uses, and creating a sense 
of community and a high quality of life for residents. 

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( 273,438)   ( 250,000)    ( 200,000)    ( 450,000)    ( 723,438)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 273,438)   ( 250,000)    ( 200,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 450,000)    ( 723,438)    

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision (15,100,000)

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 50,000)        
July - Sep ( 200,000)      

Total ( 250,000)      

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-13-006 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Harrison St. Bridge Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT13006 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The 92nd and Harrison Street bridge needs repairs that go beyond routine maintenance. This project would reconstruct the bridge deck, approach 
slabs, and pillars. The project would be completed jointly with the City of Omaha, the project's lead agent. The amount shown is La Vista's share of the 
project.  This project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Harrison Street is a major arterial in use throughout the day. To ensure bridge integrity, it should be reconstructed.
Project No. 202 in the One and Six Year Road Plan.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 121,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: LIBR-24-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Library Carpet Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Public Buildings
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-LIBR24001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The Library was constructed in 1997 and the carpet has never been replaced.  It is starting show signs of wear and tear and is due for replacement.  This 
project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The desire is to keep the Library facility aesthetically pleasing and functionally safe. 

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 127,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: On Hold
Project Number: LIBR-19-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Library Exterior Upgrades Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Building Technician
Month of Project Start: March FY20 Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Public Buildings
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-LIBR19002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Metropolitan Community College and the La Vista Public Library currently share a building that was built in 1997. This project was intended to replace the 
original roof on the facility and resurface the original parking lot. Some roof repairs have been completed and some of the parking lot improvements have 
also been done. Two new projects have been created to complete these projects.  The funding for additional roof work associated with the dome portion 
of the building has been moved to pending as Metro has taken this work out of their building maintenance plan.  Less extensive repairs were completed 
and seem to have addressed concerns.  These building maintenance projects were shared with Metro and the City's portion of these common area 
improvements was 42% of the total project. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project was preventative maintenance and ensures the integrity of the building and will maintain the parking lot in a presentable condition.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs 295,000) ( 295,000)    ( 295,000)    
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( 295,000)    ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 295,000)    ( 295,000)    

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 80,000)      

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 295,000)      
July - Sep

Total ( 295,000)      

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-22-001 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Memorial Plaza Category: Parks

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: October FY22 Funding Source 2: Grant Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-PARK22001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The original Vision 84 plan identified the desire for a memorial plaza where people could go to reflect and honor friends and family members. During the 
work associated with the Civic Center Park interface design project, a recommendation was made that the area west of City Hall would be a more 
appropriate location for such a memorial.  With the potential for an outdoor music venue adjacent to the park, the large amount of activity that will take 
place in the park, and the existing terrain, it was determined that a more serene, reverent setting would be better suited for this use.  The funding 
included in FY22 is for initial design work and does not include construction costs.  During the design process location will be discussed as well as the 
focus of the memorial, that is, would it be limited to honoring those who have served in the military or would there be an component where public safety 
members or others could be honored as well.  Construction funding for this project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
For many years the City Council has discussed the need for the City to have a dedicated Memorial Plaza space for citizens. This project would begin 
the planning process for that project.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design 50,000) ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( 50,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 50,000)      ( 50,000)      

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 1,000,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 50,000)        
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( 50,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: CTHL-15-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Municipal Campus Improvements Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: December FY16 Funding Source 2: Lottery Transfer Dept: Administration
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-CTHL15002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Designed and built in the early 1990's, the combined City Hall and Community Center building is generally in good physical condition, but was simply 
not built to accommodate the growth the City has experienced.  City Hall houses multiple divisions and additional space has been needed for some 
time to provide for efficient service to the public as well as a productive work  environment for current and future staff. An existing space needs study 
was updated in 2019 and subsequent design and construction recommendations were made.  Similar conditions exist for the Recreation Department 
and Community Center.  In addition, a community interest and opinion survey conducted in 2019 identified areas for facility improvements and interest 
in dedicated space for seniors.  There is also a recommendation for a memorial plaza to be built on the municipal campus. The next step is to solicit an 
architectural firm to do design work and provide cost estimates.  Funding is included in FY22 and FY23 for said design work.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The goal is to modernize, improve and maximize the overall space, flexibility, and aesthetics of the municipal campus as it is a component of the 
redevelopment plan. 

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study 12,147) ( - )            ( 12,147)      
Design 75,000) 75,000) ( 150,000)    ( 150,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 12,147)     ( - )            ( - )            ( 75,000)      ( 75,000)      ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 150,000)    ( 162,147)    

Out Year Projections
 Pending 

Costs 
Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,000,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY22 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar ( 25,000)        

Apr - June ( 50,000)        
July - Sep

Total ( 75,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-23-001 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Resurface 78th & Edgewood Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: Debt Service Fund Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-STRT23001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
This project would resurface Edgewood Blvd. from Parkview Blvd. to Giles Road, and 78th Street from Harrison Street to Parkview Blvd.  Once the data 
collected from the pavement assessment study is analyzed, this project will be prioritized and scheduled.  It has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Resurfacing of roadways at various locations is ongoing to keep roads in a structurally sound condition.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 900,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: LIBR-23-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Space Needs Study for Library Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Ast. City Administrator
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Public Buildings
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-LIBR23001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The library was constructed in 1997 and since that time staffing numbers have increased and the need for additional work areas is at a critical point.  
Multiple staff members currently share workspace and these "work arounds" have been utilized for several years as temporary fixes.  The library is now at 
a turning point with an additional full-time staff member and part-time employees who do not have adequate work space.  Additionally, the types of 
program offerings and the technology utilized has changed considerably since 1997.  A space needs study will ensure the building is being utilized in the 
best possible way for the public and that adequate, functional workspace will be provided for staff.  This project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The overall goal is to provide adequate, functional space for the public to enjoy the facility and for the library staff to have appropriate work areas to 
accomplish tasks effciciently and effectively.  The first step to achieving this goal is to conduct a study of the existing space and make a determination 
regarding what is needed.  A plan can then be developed for implementing the necessary changes/additions.  

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 30,000)      

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: SPRT-11-002 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Sports Complex Light Rehab Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-SPRT11002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The existing lighting fixtures and mountings at the Sports Complex are near the end of their useful life. The fuses and ballasts are mounted at the top of 
the poles making maintenance costly and hazardous. The bulb covers must be removed with a hack saw or cutting torch. Mounting arms spin out of 
line during high winds. This project would replace the ball field lighting, mounting, ballasts, and fusing on Field #1 at the Sports Complex.  This project 
has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
New light fixtures will provide for greater employee safety and more energy efficient operation.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 85,000)      

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: SPRT-20-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Sports Complex Sidewalks Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Park Improvement Funding Source 1: Lottery Transfer Contact: Public Works Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Parks
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-SPRT20001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
Currently there are many spectators who frequent the Soccer Complex who have difficulty traversing the grassy areas. This project will install sidewalks 
from the parking lot to the soccer fields.  This project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Public Works has received requests over the years for hard surfacing from the parking lot to the soccer fields at the Sports Complex. Sidewalks would 
allow for ADA access to the fields and provide safe passage for others.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 53,000)      

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             

CITY OF LA VISTA FY21-FY22 BIENNIAL BUDGET	 165

Capital Improvement Program



Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-19-001 Plan: 1&6 Year Road
Project Name: Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Reconstruction Funding Source 1: Cash Reserve Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Streets
Fund:  Capital Improvement GL Account Number: 05.71.0918.000-STRT19001 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
There are damaged and deteriorated storm inlet tops on 72nd Street and 96th Street, from Giles Road to Harrison Street. This project has currently been 
moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
Replacing the inlet tops will enhance the street appearance and ensure the water drains into the sewer and not into the street. This is project No. 229 in 
the One and Six Year Road Plan

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 150,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Planning
Project Number: PARK-20-002 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Swimming Pool Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Building Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: Recreation Director
Month of Project Start: September FY19 Funding Source 2: Lottery Transfer Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-PARK20002 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The current swimming pool is 60 years old and has reached the end of its useful life.  It requires significant maintenance each year in order to get the 
pool operational for the season and replacement parts are often unavailable and must be manufactured. Addtionally, the Civic Center Park Master Plan 
calls for the park to connect to the west side of 84th Street via an underpass, which would be located directly adjacent to the existing pool site.  In order to 
facilitate the underpass connection and utilize the space west of 84th Street it is necessary to demolish the existing pool and construct a new one in a 
different location.  This project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
The goal of this project is to continue to provide a functional municipal pool to our citizens and accommodate the connection between Civic Center Park 
and the west side of the City. Preliminary design work has been substantially completed on a new pool and public meetings have been held to receive 
input regarding the design and potential location of a new pool.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( 1,388)       ( - )            ( 1,388)        
Design ( 48,000)      ( 48,000)      ( 48,000)      
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( 1,388)       ( 48,000)      ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 48,000)      ( 49,388)      

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 6,700,000)

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec ( 24,218)        
Jan - Mar ( 9,438)          

Apr - June
July - Sep ( 14,344)        

Total ( 48,000)        

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: PARK-20-003 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: Swimming Pool Demolition Category: Public Facilities

Project Type: Other Funding Source 1: Sales Tax Revenue Contact: Public Works Dpty Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Parks
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0918.000-PARK20002 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redevelopment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre) on the 
former Brentwood Crossing property. In conjunction with the plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a 
regional park. The Civic Center Park Master Plan calls for the park to connect to the west side of 84th Street via an underpass, which would be 
located directly adjacent to the existing pool site.  In order to facilitate the underpass connection and utilize the space west of 84th Street it is 
necessary to demolish the existing pool and construct a new one in a different location.  This project has currently been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
This project would be done subsequent to construction of a new swimming pool.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 300,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: STRT-17-004 Plan: Corridor 84
Project Name: West Leg Summer Drive Category: Streets

Project Type: Street Construction Funding Source 1: Bond Proceeds Contact: City Engineer
Month of Project Start: March FY20 Funding Source 2: Sales Tax Revenue Dept: Streets
Fund:  Redevelopment GL Account Number: 16.71.0917.000-STRT17004 Financing: Bond

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
As part of the 84th Street redeveloment effort, City Ventures, a private development company, is creating a mixed use project (City Centre), on the former 
Brentwood Crossing property.  In conjunction with that plan, the City has begun a project to convert the former La Vista Falls Golf Course into a regional 
park.  The Park Master Plan calls for the park and the City Centre project to connect with the west side of the City via an underpass under 84th Street.  In 
anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated to 
be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  The City intends to construct a roadway into this area from 84th Street to 
provide access.  The funding proposed in FY23 is for planning and design of the project and construction costs have been moved to pending.

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
In anticipation of multiple large scale events being held in the park and the public spaces in City Centre, the area where the pool is now located is slated 
to be converted into additional usable public space, potentially festival space.  This project would provide an access from 84th Street to this new space.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( 8,000)        250,000) ( 258,000)    ( 258,000)    
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( 8,000)        ( - )            ( -  )            ( 250,000)    ( -  )            ( -  )            ( 258,000)    ( 258,000)    

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 2,000,000) 

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY20 Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June ( 4,120)          
July - Sep ( 3,880)          

Total ( 8,000)          

( - )             
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Capital Improvement Program FY21-FY22 Biennial Budget
City of La Vista, Nebraska

Status: Not Started
Project Number: CMDV-23-001 Plan: N/A
Project Name: Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update Category: Other

Project Type: Other Funding Source 1: General Fund Contact: Community Dev Director
Month of Project Start: Funding Source 2: N/A Dept: Community Development
Fund:  General GL Account Number: 05.71.0917.000-CMDV23001 Financing: Cash

Project Description and Scope Summary:
Describe the current state of the infrastructure or equipment, the circumstances leading to this request, and the proposed scope of work.
The City's new Comprehensive Plan was adopted in 2019. The Zoning and Subdivision Regulations are two of the primary tools utilized to implement the 
City's vision established within the Comprehensive Plan. These regulations have had many minor updates over time but have not been fully updated for 
many years. Some areas are very antiquated due to continuous changing technologies and businesses of today. This project proposes to hire a 
consultant to completely rewrite the City's Zoning and Subdivision Regulations and possibly put them into a Unified Development Ordinance containing all 
development oriented regulations. The project could include an Internet-based document editing and presentation to author, display, codify, and manage 
in-house all aspects of the City Codes, and specifically, the zoning and land development regulations and design guidelines. (system such as 
enCodePlus) The operating budget impact expenses are an estimate of the ongoing licensing for maintenance, management, etc. of the on-line 
interactive system. 

Justification and Desired Outcome: Explain the necessity of the project and identify quantifiable and non-quantifiable benefits
As stated above, it has been many years since the City's development regulations have been updated. This project would bring these regulations into 
today's standards as well as looking to the future. They will address new uses that have resulted from new technologies, new planning and zoning 
techniques, policies and procedures, and will be easier to read and understand by the development community and the general public. The updated 
regulations will be written to assist the City in reaching its vision for the future of the community in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan. Once 
completed, the regulations could be used in an internet-based, interactive system to make it much easier to access, follow and understand. This system 
will also make future amendments easier to manage and implement. This project aligns with the department's goal of making our development process 
user-friendly and efficient to promote and manage future growth.

Capital Expenditures FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Planning/Study ( - )            ( - )            
Design ( - )            ( - )            
ROW/Land Acquisition ( - )            ( - )            
Construction Costs ( - )            ( - )            
Equipment/ Furnishings ( - )            ( - )            
Vehicles ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Demolition ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            

Out Year Projections  Pending 
Costs Expenditures Pending Council Decision ( 150,000)    

Operating Budget Impact FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25
Maintenance ( - )            ( - )            
Other ( - )            ( - )            
Staff (Salary, Benefits) ( - )            ( - )            
Utilities ( - )            ( - )            

Total Estimated Cost ( - )           ( - )            ( - )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( -  )            ( - )            ( - )            

Photos:
FY Spending Schedule

Oct - Dec
Jan - Mar

Apr - June
July - Sep

Total ( - )             

( - )             
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		  RECOMMENDED 
		  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 		
		  PROGRAM (CIP)
		
		  FIVE YEAR PLAN  
		  FY22 - FY26



Project Name: Project Number: Category: FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 Forecast

72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute SEWR-22-001 Sewer 50,000 - - - - 50,000

73rd Avenue Culvert Rehabilitation STRT-23-006 Streets - 250,000 - - - 250,000

120th and Giles Drainage Improvements STRT- 16-002 Streets 300,000 - - - - 300,000

Annual Street Resurfacing STRT-20-001 Streets 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000

Applewood Creek Trail PARK-19-001 Parks 600,000 - - - - 600,000

Asset Management Plan ITEC-22-001 IT 110,000 50,000 - - - 160,000

Bicycle & Pedestrian Plan (MAPA Grant) CMDV-23-002 Other - 60,000 - - - 60,000

Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement SEWR-23-001 Sewer - - 100,000 350,000 - 450,000

Bridge Deck Maintenance STRT-23-002 Streets - - 900,000 - - 900,000

Business Continuity Plan ITEC-22-002 IT 50,000 - - - - 50,000

Central Park Access Road - Park View STRT-21-002 Streets 200,000 1,050,000 - - - 1,250,000

Central Park Interface Improvements PARK-18-001 Parks 6,750,000 2,000,000 - - - 8,750,000

Central Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks 100,000 - - - - 100,000

Cimarron Woods Aux Culvert - Design Only STRT-22-004 Streets 50,000 - - - - 50,000

City Centre Parking Structure #2 CMDV-18-002 Public Facilites 9,000,000 3,000,000 - - - 12,000,000

City Parking Lot Poles - Southport STRT-24-002 Streets - - - 60,000 - 60,000

City Public Wi-Fi Network ITEC-22-003 IT 15,000 - - - - 15,000

Corridor 84 Streetscape - Phases 1A & 1B STRT-19-008 Streets - 2,000,000 1,200,000 - - 3,200,000

Corridor 84 Streetscape - Phases 1C (Underpass) STRT-17-005 Streets - 1,000,000 2,715,000 - - 3,715,000

Data Governance ITEC-25001 IT - - - 78,000 - 78,000

Dog Park PARK-22-002 Parks 50,000 - - - - 50,000

East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation SEWR-13-001 Sewer 5,300,000 - - - - 5,300,000

Expand Existing Applications ITEC-22-004 IT 20,000 - - - - 20,000

Formalize Technology Training ITEC-24-001 IT - - 48,000 - - 48,000

Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements STRT-17-003 Streets 200,000 - - 2,484,000 - 2,684,000

Giles Road Pavement Rehabilitation STRT-23-009 Streets - 750,000 - - - 750,000

Hell Creek Rehab - Olive Street STRT-24-003 Streets - - 250,000 - - 250,000

Holiday Lights ADMN-22-002 Other 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

Land Use Plan Update CMDV-22-001 Other 40,000 - - - - 40,000

Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation LIBR-22-001 Public Facilities - 600,000 - - - 600,000

Memorial Plaza - Design PARK-22-001 Parks 50,000 - - - - 50,000

Mini Park Plan Improvements PARK-17-001 Parks 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

Mobile Device Connectivity Strategy ITEC-22-005 IT 30,000 30,000 - - - 60,000

Municipal Campus Improvements - Design CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities 150,000 - - - - 150,000

Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair STRT-19-001 Streets - 150,000 - - - 150,000

Thompson Creek - 72nd to Edgewood Trail PARK-23-002 Parks - 54,000 20,000 290,000 - 364,000

Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail PARK-20-001 Parks 1,236,000 - - - - 1,236,000

Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersecti STRT-21-005 Streets 56,000 - - - - 56,000

Training Documentation Software ITEC-25-002 IT - - - 20,000 - 20,000

Transportation Network Study STRT-23-004 Streets - - - 50,000 - 50,000

Upgrade Conference Rooms ITEC-23-001 IT - 90,000 - - - 90,000

Wayfinding Implementation ADMN-22-001 Public Facilities 50,000 50,000 50,000 - - 150,000

West Papio Creek Stabilization (OPW Siphon) STRT-22-006 Streets 500,000 - - - - 500,000

Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update CMDV-23-001 Other - 150,000 - - - 150,000
25,557,000 11,934,000 5,933,000 3,982,000 650,000 48,056,000

City of La Vista, Nebraska
Capital Improvement Program

FY22 - FY26
Summary of Recommended Program

5/7/2021
3:33 PM



Unprogrammed Project Name: Project Number: Category: FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 Unprogrammed $

66th St. Reconstruction STRT-17-002 Streets - - - - - 842,200

Central Park Phase 3 Improvements PARK-17-006 Parks - - - - - 2,000,000

Central Park West Improvements Parks - - - - - 4,000,000

City Centre Parking Structure #3 CMDV-20-001 Public Facilities - - - - - 15,000,000

City Centre Plaza Space Improvements PARK-23-001 Parks - - - - - 3,000,000

City Park Parking Lot Improvements PARK-19-003 Public Facilities - - - - - 125,000

Concrete Panel Replacement STRT-19-002 Streets - - - - - 175,000

Corridor 84 Streetscape - Phases 2-5 STRT-19-008 Streets - - - - - 10,653,000

Harrison St. Bridge STRT-13-006 Streets - - - - - 121,000

Library Carpet LIBR-24-001 Public Facilities - - - - - 127,000

LIbrary Exterior Upgrades LIBR-19-002 Public Facilities - - - - - 80,000

Memorial Plaza - Construction PARK-22-001 Parks - - - - - 1,000,000

Municipal Campus Improvements - Construction CTHL-15-002 Public Facilities - - - - - 6,000,000

Portal Road/6th St./Cornhusker Streets - - - - - 1,117,010

Resurface 78th & Edgewood STRT-23-001 Streets - - - - - 900,000

Space Needs Study for Library LIBR-23-001 Public Facilities - - - - - 30,000

Sports Complex Light Rehab SPRT-11-002 Public Facilities - - - - - 85,000

Sports Complex Sidewalks SPRT-20-001 Public Facilities - - - - - 53,000

Swimming Pool PARK-20-002 Public Facilities - - - - - 6,700,000

Swimming Pool Demolition PARK-20-003 Public Facilities - - - - - 300,000
- - - - - 52,308,210

City of La Vista, Nebraska
Capital Improvement Program

Summary of Unprogrammed Projects
FY22 - FY26



CIP Project Name: FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 Forecast

Central Park Access Roads - Park View to Edgewood 200,000 1,050,000 - - - 1,250,000

Central Park Interface Improvements 6,750,000 2,000,000 - - - 8,750,000

Central Park Phase 3 Improvements 100,000 - - - - 100,000

City Centre Parking Structure #2 9,000,000 3,000,000 - - - 12,000,000

● Corridor 84 Streetscape - Phases 1A & 1B - 2,000,000 1,200,000 - - 3,200,000

● Corridor 84 Streetscape - Phase 1C (Underpass) - 1,000,000 2,715,000 - - 3,715,000

Thompson Creek Central Park Channel & Trail 1,236,000 - - - - 1,236,000

Grand Total 17,286,000 9,050,000 3,915,000 - - 30,251,000

Updates - 84th Street Redevelopment
Corridor 84 Streetscape - Phases 1A & 1B Name Updated - $200,000 reallocated to FY23
Corridor 84 Streetscape - Phase 1C (Underpass) Name Updated (Formerly 84th St. Underpass - Construction); cost estimates updated 

City of La Vista, Nebraska
Capital Improvement Program

FY22 - FY26

84th Street Redevelopment
 Recommended Projects by Year ● Updated Item

5/7/2021
3:33 PM



CIP Project Name: Category: FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 Forecast
 Asset Management Plan IT 110,000 50,000 - - - 160,000

 Bicycle & Pedestrian Plan (MAPA Grant) Other - 60,000 - - - 60,000

 Business Continuity Plan IT 50,000 - - - - 50,000

 City Public Wi-Fi Network IT 15,000 - - - - 15,000

 Data Governance IT - - - 78,000 - 78,000

 Expand Existing Applications IT 20,000 - - - - 20,000

 Formalize Technology Training IT - - 48,000 - - 48,000

 Holiday Lights Other 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

 Land Use Plan Update Other 40,000 - - - - 40,000

Library Parking Lot Rehabilitation Public Facilities - 600,000 - - - 600,000

Memorial Plaza - Design Parks 50,000 - - - - 50,000

 Mobile Device Connectivity Strategy IT 30,000 30,000 - - - 60,000

Municipal Campus Improvements - Design Public Facilities 150,000 - - - - 150,000

 Training Documentation Software IT - - - 20,000 - 20,000

 Upgrade Conference Rooms IT - 90,000 - - - 90,000

 Wayfinding Implementation Public Facilities 50,000 50,000 50,000 - - 150,000

Zoning/Subdivision Regulations Update Other - 150,000 - - - 150,000

Grand Total 615,000 1,130,000 198,000 198,000 100,000 2,241,000

City of La Vista, Nebraska
Capital Improvement Program

FY22 - FY26

Recommended Projects by Year

Public Facilities & Other
 New Item

5/7/2021
3:33 PM



CIP Project Name: FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 Forecast

Applewood Creek Trail 600,000 - - - - 600,000

 Dog Park 50,000 - - - - 50,000

Mini Park Plan Improvements 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

Thompson Creek - 72nd to Edgewood Trail - 54,000 20,000 290,000 - 364,000

Grand Total 700,000 104,000 70,000 340,000 50,000 1,264,000

City of La Vista, Nebraska
Capital Improvement Program

FY22 - FY26

Recommended Projects by Year

Parks
 New Item

5/7/2021
3:33 PM



CIP Project Name: FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 Forecast

Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement - - 100,000 350,000 - 450,000

East LV Sewer & Pavement Rehabilitation 5,300,000 - - - - 5,300,000

Grand Total 5,300,000 - 100,000 350,000 - 5,750,000

City of La Vista, Nebraska
Capital Improvement Program

FY22 - FY26

Recommended Projects by Year

Sewer

5/7/2021
3:33 PM



CIP Project Name: FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 Forecast

72nd St. Storm Sewer Reroute 50,000 - - - - 50,000

 73rd Avenue Culvert Rehabilitation - 250,000 - - - 250,000

● 120th and Giles Drainage Improvements 300,000 - - - - 300,000

Annual Street Resurfacing 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 2,500,000

Bridge Deck Maintenance - - 900,000 - - 900,000

 Cimarron Woods Aux Culvert - Design Only 50,000 - - - - 50,000

City Parking Lot Poles - Southport - - - 60,000 - 60,000

Giles Rd. Traffic Flow Improvements 200,000 - - 2,484,000 - 2,684,000

 Giles Road Pavement Rehabilitation - 750,000 - - - 750,000

 Hell Creek Rehab - Olive Street - - 250,000 - - 250,000

Storm Sewer Inlet Top Repair - 150,000 - - - 150,000

Traffic Signal Battery Backup at Signalized Intersectio 56,000 - - - - 56,000

Transportation Network Study - - - 50,000 - 50,000

 West Papio Creek Stabilization (OPW Siphon) 500,000 - - - - 500,000

Grand Total 1,656,000 1,650,000 1,650,000 3,094,000 500,000 8,550,000

Updates - Streets

120th and Giles Drainage Improvements Formerly City Parking Lot Service Road

City of La Vista, Nebraska
Capital Improvement Program

FY22 - FY26

Recommended Projects by Year

Streets ● Updated Item

5/7/2021
3:33 PM



		
		

					     Project Detail Sheets



Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority High Useful Life 20-50 years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study
Engineering Design 50,000 .

ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs 200,000

Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 0 0 0 250,000 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 250,000

Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery
Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 0 0 0 250,000 0 0 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan? N/A
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? N/A
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

73rd Avenue Culvert Rehabilitation

Public WorksStreet Rehab

intrusive and cost effect measure to lengthen the service life of the culvert.

Streets/Storm Sewer

Pat Dowse
Line existing 84" diameter culvert and grout at headwalls. 

Culvert was inspected in 2020 and was found to  have piping issues.  Culvert lining is the least 

Culvert will remain in service and reduce the likelihood of maintenance issues moving forward.
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Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Critical Useful Life 10+ years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study
Engineering Design
ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings 135,000 110,000 25,000

Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 135,000 0 110,000 25,000 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance 100,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 100,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery 135,000 110,000 25,000

Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 235,000 0 110,000 50,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan?
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan?
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? Yes
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

IT Strategic Plan - Initiative T Information Technology

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Asset Management Plan 2022

that captial investments made are maximized over time and typically extends the life of the assets.

Kevin L. Pokorny
Create an Enterprise Asset Management (EAM) Plan

Information Technology

An effective EAM plan seeks to maximize asset lifecycles through a combination of preventive 
maintenance and regular replacement schedules.  Monitoring assets in this way helps to ensure



Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Useful Life

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study 60,000

Engineering Design .

ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 0 0 0 60,000 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 12,000

Grants 48,000

Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery
Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 0 0 0 60,000 0 0 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan? YES
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? No
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project N/A

Cale Brodersen, Assistant Planner

N/A

This plan is a necessary first step in the improvement of La Vista's trail system and the establishment 
of a connected, safe, and efficient multi-modal transporation system. This project directly supports 
every goal listed in the "Move About" section of La Vista's Comprehensive Plan. The project deliverable 
will guide the construction of future trails in La Vista to create additional opportunities for recreation, 
access to employment and services, and economic development generation. 

Comprehensive bicycle and pedestrian trails plan for La Vista that would identify opportunities for 
sidewalk and trail connections, create standards for trail development, establish priority phasing, and 
provide cost estimates for priority segments. 

Community Development Plan/Study

Public Facilities

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Bicycle & Pedestrian Plan 2023



Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Critical Useful Life 5 years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study 75,000 25,000 50,000

Engineering Design
ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 75,000 25,000 50,000 0 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund
Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery 75,000 25,000 50,000

Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 75,000 25,000 50,000 0 0 0 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan?
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan?
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? Yes
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

entities in the event of a crisis.

Kevin L. Pokorny
Develop a Business Continuity Plan

Information Technology

To develop a Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Recovery Plan to
capture roles, responsiblilities and workflows for both internal and external

IT Strategic Plan - Initiative N Information Technology

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Business Continuity Plan 2021



Project Title Project Year
(Design and Permitting)

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority High Useful Life 50 Years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study
Engineering Design 50,000 50,000 .

ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds 50,000

General Fund
Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery
Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 0 0 50,000 0 0 0 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan? Check - Not currently on system.
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan? N/A
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan? N/A
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? N/A
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

or other blockages by allowing for greater flows through the culvert during heavy rains. 

Pat Dowse
Cimarron Woods is working to design and construct an auxiliary culvert near the existing 52" 
diameter culvert crossing through the BNSF property.

Project is for design review and permitting costs for the BNSF Crossing.  Cimarron Woods

Project will reduce the likelihood of  the existing culvert being inoperable due to debris

Public WorksDrainage

SID is the to be the Lead Agent pursuant to a future interlocal agreement.  

Parks

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Cimarron Woods Auxiliary Culvert 2022
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Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority High Useful Life 5-7 years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study
Engineering Design
ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings 15,000 15,000

Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 15,000 0 15,000 0 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance 24,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 24,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

Grants 15,000 15,000

Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery
Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 39,000 0 15,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan?
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan?
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? Yes
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

IT Strategic Plan - Initiative Q Information Technology

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

City Public Wi-Fi Network 2024

dedicated public access points, switches, and internet. There is also a need to expand Wi-Fi access
for staff and citizens to more locations, such as identified City locations and public spaces, like parks.

Kevin L. Pokorny
Upgrade, expand and segregate the City Public Wi-Fi network

Information Technology

Currently the Wi-Fi available to the public uses the same network access points as the internal 
network.  To enhance security, the public Wi-Fi should be on a separate network that runs on 



Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Medium Useful Life

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study 78,000 78,000

Engineering Design
ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 78,000 0 0 0 0 78,000 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund
Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery 78,000 78,000

Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 78,000 0 0 0 0 78,000 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan?
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan?
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? Yes
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

IT Strategic Plan - Initiative F Information Technology

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Data Governance 2025

consolidate databases. Cost is for hiring a firm to provide professional services 

Kevin L. Pokorny
Improve the data governance framework at the City

Information Technology

By improving data governance, the City would improve the development and promotion of 
document retention policies, integration between software, reduce data duplication, and

to support this initiative.



Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Critical Useful Life 5 years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study
Engineering Design
ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other 50,000 30,000 20,000

Total Estimated Cost 50,000 30,000 20,000 0 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 50,000 30,000 20,000

Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery
Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 50,000 30,000 20,000 0 0 0 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan?
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan?
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? Yes
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Expand Existing Applications 2022

Information TechnologyIT Strategic Plan - Initiative K

the City's applications will allow staff to work as effectively and efficiently as possible, increasing
the value of the City's applications.

Information Technology

Kevin Pokorny
Expand the use of existing applications through implementation of additional modules 
and upgrading to the latest versions of software.

Software applications have not been optimally configured or fully implemented.  Maximizing 



Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Medium Useful Life

Project Justification

the City would procure a Learning Management System taht would facilitate much of the training
needs and recordkeeping. 

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study 48,000 48,000

Engineering Design
ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 48,000 0 0 0 48,000 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance 16,000 8,000 8,000

Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 16,000 8,000 8,000

Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery 48,000 48,000

Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 64,000 0 0 0 48,000 8,000 8,000

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan?
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan?
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? Yes
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

IT Strategic Plan - Initiative G Information Technology

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Formalize Technology Training 2024

The formalization of a training plan will benefit the City by providing a greater knowledge base 

Kevin L. Pokorny
Formalize end-user technology training

Information Technology

Technology training needs improvement throughout the City. Developing an education strategy 
will help ensure staff have appropriate knowledge of the technology that is available to them.  

and allow staff to maximize the City's investment in technology. In conjunction with Initiative S,



Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Med Useful Life 8-12 Year Increase

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study
Engineering Design 75,000 75,000 .

ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs 675,000 675,000

Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 750,000 0 0 750,000 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 750,000

Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery
Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 0 0 0 750,000 0 0 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan? Yes - Check comp plan for "safe and efficient streets" language
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan? N/A
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan? N/A
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? N/A
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Giles Road Pavement Rehabilitation FY 23

Public WorksStreet Rehab/Overlay

were had overlay work completed approximately 3 years ago (led by NDOT).

Streets

Jeff Calentine
Mill and overlay Giles Road eastbound and westbound from Southport Pkwy to the east
bridge approach over I-80

Existing pavement showing signs of deterioration in the joints, similar to areas adjacent that

Overlay will reduce the maintenance burden.
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Project Title Project Year
Bridge

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Med Useful Life 10-20 Years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study
Engineering Design 50,000 50,000 .

ROW/Land Acquisition 200,000

Construction Costs 200,000

Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 250,000 0 0 250,000 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 250,000

Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery
Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 0 0 0 0 250,000 0 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan? Check - likely
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan? Check
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan? N/A
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? N/A
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

degradation. 

Pat Dowse
Correct stream sloughing and peir undermining near the bridge at Olive St

Per the 2020 bridge inspection report, there is some pier undermining and sloughing banks that

Project will reduce the liklyhood of serious maintenace issues due to continued channel 

Public WorksCreek Rehabilitation

will impact the structure if not addressed.  This rehab work is an interim condition prior to the 
Phase 2 Rehabilitation Project. 

Street

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Hell Creek Rehab - Olive Street 2024
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Hell Creek and Olive St. Bridge

Notes

Esri., Inc., City of Naperville, Illinois | Esri., Inc., Sarpy County, Nebraska | Sarpy County, NE



Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority High Useful Life 10+ years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study 40,000

Engineering Design .

ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 0 0 40,000 0 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 40,000

Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery
Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 0 0 40,000 0 0 0 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan? YES
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? No
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project N/A

Community Development Plan/Study

Public Facilites

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Land Use Plan Update 2022

Bruce Fountain, CD Director

N/A

There have been extensive changes in the economy related to commercial, industrial, office and multi-
family housing development in recent years which have been even more acute since the COVID 
pandemic. The City's land use plan needs to be re-evaluated to adjust to these extensive market 
changes as necessary to be prepared for future development to serve the needs of the community. 
The deliverable of the study will be an updated Future Land Use Map that better provides for the 
appropriate types of development throughout the City.

The project will take a close look at land use designations of the Comprehensive Plan within the City's 
jurisdiction and make recommendations for any changes due to changing economic factors and 
development trends. 



Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Critical Useful Life 5-7 Years

Project Justification

back to the office.
Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study
Engineering Design
ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings 30,000 15,000 15,000

Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 30,000 0 15,000 15,000 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other (Professional Labor) 30,000 15,000 15,000

Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund
Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery 60,000 30,000 30,000

Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 60,000 0 30,000 30,000 0 0 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan?
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan?
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? Yes
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

staff would ideally be able to perform all work on a mobile device without the need to travel

Kevin L. Pokorny
Develop a mobile device and connectivity strategy for City staff working in the field

Information Technology

Develop a mobile device and connectivity strategy to support mobile connectivity for staff
working in the field. For example, building inspectors, public works, and code enforcement 

IT Strategic Plan - Initiative A Information Technology

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Mobile Device Connectivity Strategy 2022



Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Low Useful Life 50 Years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study 42,420

Engineering Design 84,840

ROW/Land Acquisition 63,000

Construction Costs 856,050

Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other 70,700

Total Estimated Cost 0 0 0 0 1,117,010 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds 1,117,010

General Fund
Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery
Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 0 0 0 0 1,117,010 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan? Check "safe & efficient" roadways language. 
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan? N/A
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? N/A
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Portal Road/6th Street/Cornhusker

Public WorksRoadway Widening

segment of roadway, La Vista will likely bear a portion of the costs of the project, to be later 
determined by interlocal agreement.  Estimate 10% sharre for City of La Vista. 

Streets

Pat Dowse
As part of Papillion's STBG Grant Application, the contemplated 3rd phase of work would be the
widening of Portal Road from 108th Street and Giles Road to 97th Street and Portal Road

As La Vista shares certain operations and maintenance responsibilities with the Papillion for this

Project will increase traffic capacity of the roadway segment.





Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Medium Useful Life 7-10+ years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study
Engineering Design
ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings 20,000 20,000

Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 20,000 0 0 0 0 20,000 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance 20,000 20,000

Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 40,000 20,000 20,000

Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery
Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 40,000 0 0 0 0 20,000 20,000

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan?
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan?
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? Yes
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

IT Strategic Plan - Initiative S Information Technology

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Training Documentation Software 2025

Implementing software to manage and track these items will more effectively ensure staff are 

Kevin L. Pokorny
Identify software to document employee training and certifications

Information Technology

Individual department and employees are tracking their own training, licenses and certifications.
Best practices dictate all employee training, licensing and certifications be centralized. 

meeting their educational requirements, renewing certifications and licenses, and provide 
advanced notifications of expiration dates.



Project Title Project Year

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority High Useful Life 3-7 years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study
Engineering Design
ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs
Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings 90,000 90,000

Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 90,000 0 0 90,000 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance 33,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 33,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery 90,000 90,000

Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 123,000 0 0 90,000 11,000 11,000 11,000

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan?
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan?
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan?
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? Yes
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project

IT Strategic Plan - Initiative C Information Technology

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

Upgrade Conference Rooms 2023

disruptions due to technology failures.

Kevin L. Pokorny
Create and implement a conference room technology upgrade and replacement plan

Information Technology

Having a documented conference room technology replacement plan helps the City monitor
all conference rooms so that the City stays current with technology needs and minimizes



Project Title Project Year
(OPW Syphon)

Project Type Department
Contact

Project Description

Category Priority Low Useful Life 10-20 Years

Project Justification

Operational Impact

Project
Expense Categories Costs 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Planning/Study
Engineering Design .

ROW/Land Acquisition
Construction Costs 500,000 500,000

Legal Expenses
Equipment/Furnishings
Vehicles
Other

Total Estimated Cost 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 0

Budget Impact 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Insurance
Maintenance
Other
Staff (Salary, Benefits)
Utilities

Project
Funding Sources Funding 2021/Prior 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Federal Funding 
G.O. Bonds
General Fund 500,000

Grants
Inter-Agency Transfers
Lottery
Other
Public Safety Bonds
Sales Tax
Sewer Fund
TIF
Warrants

Total Estimated Funding 0 0 500,000 0 0 0 0

Is this project part of the City's Comprehensive Plan? Check "safe and efficient streets" language
Is this project part of the City's Park & Rec Master Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's One & Six Year Road Plan? No
Is this project part of the City's Municipal Facilities Plan? N/A
Is this project part of the City's IT Plan? N/A
Please attach a GIS map and/or photographs showing the location of the proposed project Snyder Sheet

upstream of the Giles Road bridge. 

Pat Dowse
As part of the Omaha Public Work's work involving the syphon replacement for the Stonybrook
sanitary sewer outfall, which is an opportunity to include channel stabilization measures. 

Project will reduce the likelihood of asset damage to the Giles Road Bridge and West Papio 

Project will reduce the likelihood of major maintenance issues related to channel degradation

Public WorksDrainage

Trail that was completed in 2019.  Current costs are unknown as the OPW project was kicked
off in early March. 

Streets

Capital Improvement Program
2022-2026

Project Detail

West Papio Creek Stabilization 2022
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